
National Horticulture Board
Ministry of Agriculture, Government of India,
Plot No.85, Sector 18, Institutional Area,

Gurgaon - 122 015 (Haryana)
Ph. 0124-2342992, Fax: 2342991, 2341225

-', Website: www.nhb.gov.in
NHB/CC/1s1 PAC/2013-14/1 '39h 0'8

Office Memorandum

June 19, 2013

Subject: Proceedings of the 1st Meeting of the Project Approval Committee (PAC) of
the National Horticulture Board held on 21.05.2013 - Regarding.

Please find enclosed herewith a copy of the Proceedings of the 1sl Meeting of the Project
Approval Committee (PAC) meeting held on 21.05.2013, in NHB, Head Quarters, Gurgaon, at
10.30 am under the Chairmanship of Managing Director, NHB.

__~~S~l3
For lIlfana~1hg Director

Distribution:

Add!. Secretary &Financial Advisor,
DAC, Krishi Shawan, New Delhi.

Joint Secretary (NHM)
DAC, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi.

Horticulture Commissioner,
DAC, Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi.

Joint Secretary, MFPI
Panchsheel Bhawan, August Kranti Marg,
Hauz Khas Marg, New Delhi - 110 049.

The Chairman,
APEDA, Siri Institutional Area,
3, NCUI Building, August Kranti Marg
New Delhi.

Advisor (Agriculture),
Planning Commission,
Yojana Bhawan, New Delhi.

Managing Director,
NCDC,
4, Siri Institutional Area,
Hauz Khas, New Delhi -110 016.

http://www.nhb.gov.in


Agriculture Marketing Advisor
Nirman Shawan, New Delhi

Dy. Director General (Horticulture)
ICAR, Krishi Anusandhan Shawan,
Pusa Road, New Delhi

Distribution:

All Area Officers IJDs.
JD (F&A)
PE to MD
PE to AMD
DO (IS)
Accounts Officer



National Horticulture Board

Minutes of the Meeting of Project Approval Committee ~ held on
21.05.2013

The 1sl meeting of Project Approval Committee of the current financial year was
held on 21.05.2013 at 10.30 a.m. at NHB Headquarters, Gurgaon under the
Chairmanshipof Sh. Rajendra KumarTiwari, ManagingDirector, NHBto consider
the projects under various schemesof the Board. The following were present:

i) Sh. N. C. Mistry, Add!. ManagingDirector, NHB
ii) Dr. M. Tamil Selwan,Addl. Commissioner (Hort.), DAC,New Delhi
iii) Sh.A.K. Vashist, US(Finance),DAC, Krishi Bhawan,New Delhi
iv) Dr.S.K. Chauhan,STO(Hort.), ICAR, New Delhi
v) Sh. S.Mittal, SMDO,DMI,NewDelhi

Technical Scrutiny Agencies' representatives engaged by NHB:-

i) Sh. R.S.Kulkarni, Expert, ACRProjects, Pune
ii) Sh. R.V.Phadnis,Expert, ACRProjects, Pune
iii) Dr.K.R.Aharwal, MANIT,Bhopal
iv) Dr.S.K.Taneja, Project Coordinator, Global Agrisystem, Delhi
v) Sh. V.P. Verma, Global Agrisystem, Delhi
vi) Ms. Garima Narang,AssistantManager, Global Agrisystem, Delhi

. In Attendance

i) Dr. R.K. Sharma, Director, NHB
ii) Sh. P.K. Singh, Joint Director, NHB
iii) Sh. D.P. Singh, Joint Director, NHB
iv) Sh. Bani Singh, Joint Director, NHB
v) Sh. S.c. Jain, Joint Director, NHB
vi) Sh. Hari Singh, Deputy Director, NHB
vii) Dr.R.S. Bhati, Deputy Director, NHB
viii) Sh. Lal Singh, Deputy Director, NHB
ix) Sh.S.N.Srivastava, Deputy Director, NHB
x) Dr. K.N. Tripathi, Deputy Director, NHB
xi) Sh. DharamSingh,Deputy Director, NHB
xii) Sh. Umed Singh,Deputy Director, NHB.
. xiii) Sh.C.P.Gandhi, Deputy Director, NHB
xiv) Dr.R.S.Rana,SHO,NHB
xv) Sh. S.S.Nijhar, SHO,NHB
xvi) Sh.A.K.Mishra, HO,NHB

~

Minutes of the Meeting of 1st Project Approval Committee held on 21.05.2013 Page I 1

Minutes of the Meeting of 1st Project Approval Committee held on 21.05.2013 P age I 3



••1• At the outset, ManagingDirector welcomed the membersof the PAC.Summaryof
discussionsheld and decisions taken by the PACare asunder: -

Confirmation of the Proceedings of the last Meeting of the PACheld on
18.03.2013 .

.
Proceedings of the last meeting of the PAC held on 18.03.2013 were
circulated to the members. There being no observation from any of the
members, committee confirmed the minutes.

Agenda Item No.1

Project cost as per Bank Rs 220.00 lakh only

Project cost (as per JIT) Rs 148.50 lakh but restricted to Rs57.271akh only
a s per normative cost

Amount & date of sanction of Term Loan Rs 150.00 lakh only on dated 02.03.2012

Deduction if any Rs 91.23 lakh only

Eligible Project Cost Rs 57.271akh only restricted @ Rs 1.00 lakh per MT
capacity

Subsidy (40% of EPe)
F?s22.908 lokh only

Decision of PAC PAC discuss the proposal in detail and after
discussion approved subsidy of Rs22.908 lakh only
as full and final (100%) as per norms.

4) Mis La Organiq Foods Pvt Ltd L-20, 3'd Floor, Street-] New Mahavir Nagar, New Delhi

Control No N HB/LOI/09BLKOO04852
Location address Sy/Khata No 441 Khasra No 484 Village-Singapatti

Post-Sonkh Tehsil & District- Mathura (UP)
Activity as per application Banana ripening
Activities as per Bank appraisal Installation of banana ripening
Activity as per JIT Banana ripening capacity 108.43 MT
Name of the Bank / FI City Union Bank Ltd Branch B1/30 Janakpuri New

Delhi
Term Loan Alc No LN-1830877

Size of chamber/s 11.1x3.48x3.86m=149.10 CuM of each chamber x 8
chambers or 108.43 MT

Project cost as per Bank Rs 241.911akh only
Project cost (as per JIT) Rs 173.80 lakh but restricted to Rs 108.431akh only

as per normative cost
Amount & date of sanction of Term Loan Rs 150.00 lakh only on dated 03.08.2012
Deduction if any Rs 65.37 lakh only
Eligible Project Cost Rs 108.43 lakh only restricted @ Rs 1.00 lakh per

MT capacity
Subsidy (40% of EPe)

Rs 43.372/okh only

Decision of PAC PAC discuss the proposal in detail and after
discussion approved subsidy of Rs43.372 lakh only
as full and final (100%) as per norms.

rfL.
~

Minutes of the Meeting of 1" Project Approval Committee held on 21.05.2013 Page I 4



•

5) MIs MKG Foods & Logistics EPIPSite-V UPSIDC Industrial Area, Kasna Greater Noida
District-Gautam Budh Nagar (UP)

Control No NH B/LOl/09CBTOO04243
Location address Sy(khasra No D-72 EPIP Site-V UPSIDC industrial

Area, Kasna Greater Noida District-Gautam Budh
Nagar (UP)

Activity as per application Banana ripening
Activity as per JIT Banana ripening capacity 55.84 MT
Name of the Bank / FI Pu njab National Bank, Branch- Raja ki Mandi Agra

(UPl. Term loan A/c No 003000AlOOOOOO13
Size of chamber/s 12 .36x3.55x3.5x4 chambers =614.29 CuM or Total

= 55.84 MT
Project cost as per Bank Rs 257.00 lakh only
Project cost (as per JIT) Rs 164.53 lakh but restricted to Rs55.84 lakh only

, as per normative cost
Amount & date of sanction of Term loan Rs 110.00 lakh only on dated 30.03.2012

Deduction if any Nil
Eligible Project Cost Rs 55.84 lakh only restricted @ Rs 1.00 lakh per

MT capacity
Subsidy (40% of EPe)

Rs 22.3361okh only

Decision of PAC PAC discussed the proposal in detail and after
discussion approved subsidy of Rs22.336 lakh
only as full and final (100%) as per norms.

6) M/s Lowell Thomas Biotech LLP, 484, 15th main, 16th Cross HSR Layout 4th Sector,
Bangalore-560102 (KTK)

Minutesof the Meetmg of 1" Project Approval CommIttee held on 21.05.2013

Location of the Project Sy No 323/S,323/8 Madivalam, Eluvapalli Viii., Berikai Post,
Housr TK, Krishnagiri Distt (TN)

Control No. NHB/LOI-33ATNOO05507
Activity Hi-tech Cultivation of Rose in 3.89 Acres.
Name of the Bank Development Credit Bank Ltd, Bangalore Branch, Prestige

Meridean Annexe, No 128 (31/1) Mahatma Gandhi Road,
Bangalore-560001 ATl No 09055100000019

Date of Inspection 21.03.2013
Project Cost (as per Bank) Rs.203.81lakh
Project Cost (as per JIT) Rs. 143.80 lakh
Term Loan Rs. 133.85 Lakh
TL % of PC - 65.67%

Eligible Project Cost RS.139.17 Lakh
Subsidy (25 % of EPe) RS.34.7925 Lakh
Decision The committee noted the contents of the agenda note and

approved subsidy of Rs. 34.792S lakhs ( 100% full and final).,

~~



\

7) MIs Sai Suvedhya Floritech, #112, (A2), Ganga Block, Koramangala By National Games
Village, Bangalore-560047 (Karnataka),

,

Location of the Project 5y.No.76/2C, 74/4, n/1A and others 9 Viii. B~Kurubarapalli,
Taluka-Hosur, Dist-Krishnagiri (Tamilnadu) .

Control No. NHB/LOI-33ATNOO05622
Activity Hi-tech cultivation of Gerbera in 2.99 acres. .

Name of the Bank The Karur Vysya Bank Ltd., Koramangala Branch. No. 46, 100
Feet Street Road, 6th Block, 6th Cross, Koramagala, Banglore
56034 ATL A/c No 1317732000000260

Date of Inspection 27.02.2013
Project Cost (as per Bank) Rs. 144.00 Lakh
Project Cost (as per JIT) Rs. 129.00 Lakh
Term Loan Rs. 100.00 Lakh ,

TL % of PC 61.82 %

Eligible Project Cost.. ' ' Rs. 127.05 Lakh ,

Subsidy (25 % of EPe) RS.31.7625 Lakh
Decision" • The committee noted the contents of the agenda note and

approved subsidy of Rs 31.7625 lakhs (100 % full and Final),
.- ' .

however, the subsidy would be released on receipt of..

.. revised lease deed with seal of the firm of lesee .

8) MIs Western India Cashew Company Pvt. Ltd., Beach Road, Kochupilamood, Kallam-
691001 (Kerala)

Mmutesof the Meetmg of 1 Project Approval CommIttee held on 21.05.2013 Page I 6

Location ofthe Project Sy. No'. 493/1-2 Kulasekhara Puram, Village, Karunagopally,
Kollam Distt (Kerala)

Control No. NHB/LOI-32AKEOOO1342
Activity Estrablishment of Cashew Packing unit with capacity of 4800

MT/year
Name of the Bank State Bank of India, SME Branch, Kollam (Kerala) ATL A/c No

32707295766
Date of Inspection 28.01.2013
Project Cost (as per Bank) Rs. 132.00 Lakh
Project Cost (as per JIT) Rs. 132.00 Lakh
Term Loan Rs. 100.00 Lakh
TL % of PC 60.61% .
Eligible Project Cost RS.132.00 Lakh
Subsidy (40 % of EPe) RS.50.00 Lakh (Restricted)
Decision The committee noted the contents of the agenda note and

approved subsidy of Rs. 50.00 lakhs ( 100% full and final). /'

"
p.



)

9) Mis Shri Krishna Cashews (Proprietor Shri Mohandas Shettyl, 33 Shiroor, Heggunje Village, Taluka ~
District Udupi (i<arnataka).

Location:- Sy. No. 148/1A, 33 Shiroor, HeggunjeViliage, Taluka & District
Udupi (Karnataka).

Control No. 29AKA0025265
Activity Primary Precess"ing of Cashewnut .. "

Capacity 356 MT pe r annum .'

Name of the Bank Vijaya BanI<, Halady Branch, Kundapura Taluk, Udupi District
(Karnataka). Term loan alc no. 107308391000005

Date of Inspection 14.03.2013
Project cost (as per Bank) RS.94.47 Lakh
Project Cost (as per JIT) RS.63.90 Lakh
Eligible Project Cost RS.63.90 Lakh
Term loan RS.58.50 Lakh
Term loan Percentage 61.93
Subsidy (40 % of EPe) RS.25.56 Lakh
Decision The committee noted the contents of agenda and approved

subsidy of RS.25.56 lakh (100% Full & Final). A copy of sanction
letter shall be sent to MoFPI to avoid duplicity of subsidy. ~"~

10)Mis Gokul Fruits Pvt. Ltd., Sy. No. 402, Kalinajeddu Village, Ullor - 14, Taiuk .-Kundapura,
District Udupi (Karnataka).

Location:- 402, Kalinajeddu Village, Taluk Kundapura, District Udupi I
(Karnata ka).

Control No. 29AKA0024757
Activity Primary Processing of Fruits & Vegetables (Automation only)

Capacity 4800 MT/Annum (after expansion cum automation)

Name of the Bank Karnataka Bank Ltd., Amasebail Branch, Kundapura Taluk,
Udupi District (Karnataka). Term loan a/c no.
0137001900010601

Date of Inspection 15.03.2013
Project cost (as per Bank) RS.140.00 Lakh
Project Cost (as per JIT) Rs.57.51 Lakh - -

Eligible Project Cost Rs.57.51 Lakh
Term loan RS.78.5S Lakh
Term loan Percentage 56.11
Subsidy (40 % of EPe) RS.23.00 lakh
Decision The committee noted the contents of agenda and approved

subsidy of RS.23.00 lakh (100% Full & Final). However, the
photographs pertaining to dehydrated product of F & V may
be shown to Competent Authority before release of subsidy. A
copy of sanction letter shall be sent to MoFPI to avoid
duplicity of subsidy.

'h

Minutes of the Meeting of 1st Project Approval Committee held on 21.05.2013 P age I 7



•

11) M/s Gajanana Agro Food Industries (Proprietor Shri Raghavendra Hemmanna B.), Sy.
No.18S/B, Siddapura Village, Kundapura Taluk, Udupi District (Karnataka).

location:- Sy. No. 185/23, Siddapura Village, Kundapura Taluk,
Udupi District (Karnataka).

Control No. 29AKA0024960
Activity Primary Processing of Fruit & Vegetables
Capacity 1500 MT/Annum
Name of the Bank Karnata ka Bank ltd., Siddapura Branch, Kundapura Taluk,

Udupi District (Karnataka). Term loan a/c no.
706700~800018401

Date of Inspection 15.03.2013
Project cost (as per Bank) RS.144.47 lakh
Project Cost (as per JIT) RS.98.39 lakh
Eligible Project Cost RS.98.39 lakh
Term loan RS.92.24 lakh
Term loan Percentage 63.84
Subsidy (40 % of EPe) RS.39.354 lakh
Decision The committee noted the contents of agenda and

approved subsidy of Rs.39,35,400/- (100% Full & Final).
However, the photographs pertaining to dehydrated
p'roduct of F & V may be shown to Competent Authority
before release of subsidy. A copy of sanction letter shall
be sent to MoFPI to avoid duplicity of subsidy.

12) M/s Gayathri Exports, Sy. No. 412/1B-P2 & 403/1P2, NiUe Village, Karkala
Taluk, Udupi District (Karnataka).

Page I~

location:- Sy. No. 412/1B-P2 & 403/1P2, NiUe Village, Kark~la
Taluk, Udupi District

Control No. 29AKA0025226
Activity Primary Processing of Cashewnut
Capacity 2396 MT per annum
Name of the Bank Corporation Bank, Main Road, Near S.V. Temple, P.B.

NO.16, Salmar, Karkala - 574104 (Karnataka). Term loan
a/c no. TlS-01/120001

Date of Inspection 14.03.2013
Project cost (as per Bank) RS.121.98 lakh .

Project Cost (as per JIT) RS.82.84 Lakh
Eligible Project Cost RS.82.84 lakh
Term loan :1s.88.00 lakh
Term loan Percentage 72.14
Subsidy (40 % of EPe) RS.33.136Iakh
Decision The committee noted the contents of agenda and

approved subsidy of RS.33,13,600/- (100% Full & Final). A

.
copy of sanction letter shall be sent to MoFPI to avoid
duplicity of subsidy. .,-..

~71
Mmutesof the Meetmg of 1" Project Approval Commlttee held on 21.05.2013



13. Name of the Project Mis. Agroage Chemicals Pvt ltd., 305, L10yds
,

Commercial Complex-II, Mangalwar Peth, Pune -
411011 (lVIaharashtra)

Control No. LOI - 27BMHB045200
Activity

" Mfg of Organic fertilizers & Bio pesticides with installed
capacity to 1440 MT/Anuum

Area 1440 MT/Anuum
Name of the Bank State Bank of India, Branch. Agr,i Commercial,

Maharashtra Cultural Center D. Building, 989, Shukrawar
Peth, Hirabagh, Tilak Road, Distt - Pune - 411002

Date of Inspection 18.12.2012
Project Cost (as per Bank) Rs 125.00 Lakh
Project Cost (as per JIT) Rs90.37 Lakh
Term Loan Rs50.00 Lakh
TL% 40.00%
Deduction, if any 0.00 Lakh
Eligible Project Cost Rs90.37 Lakh
AIC Number 32461610458
Subsidy (20 % of EPe) Rs 18.074 Lakh
Decision Approved, the committee noted the contents of agenda

and approved Subsidy of Rs. 18.074 Lakhs (100% Full &
Final) as per norms.

14. Name ofthe Project Mrs. Vidya Parshuram Daundkar & Mr. Bhalchandra
Parshuram Daundkar, Village - Mukhai, Taluka - Shirur,
Distt.- Pune (Maharashtra)

Control No, LOI- 27BMHB041527
Activity Cultivation of Gerbera in 6322 sqmt under Poly House
Area 1.58 Acres (6322 sqmt)
Name of the Bank Central Bank of India, Branch - Shikrapur, Opp, 5.T.

Stand, Shikrapur, Taluka - Shirur, Distt.- Pune
(Maharashtra) - 412208

Date of Inspection 11.03.2013
Project Cost (as per Bank) Rs 107.700 Lakh
Project Cost (as per JIT) Rs77.552 Lakh - Restricted to Rs.74.28 Lakh
Term Loan Rs70.00 Lakh .

TL% 65.00 %
Eligible Project Cost Rs74.39 Lakh restricted to Rs. 74.28 Lakh
AIC Number 2287487536
Subsidy (20 % of EPe) Rs 14.856 Lakh
Decision Approved, the committee noted the contents of agenda

and approved Subsidy Rs. 14.856 Lakhs (100% Full &
Final) as per norms. r'\~

,~

Minutesof the Meeting of 1stProject Approval Committee held on 21.05.2013 Pa gel 9



15. Name of the Project Mis Indrayani Flowers (Partnership firm), Plot No. 406,
Sector No. 02, Samarth Colony, Indrayani Nagar,
Bhosari, Pune - 411026 (Maharashtra)

Control No. LOI-27B~HB045000
Activity Cultivation of Rose in 5376 sqmt under Poly House
Area 1.34 Acres (5376 sqmt)
Name of the Bank State Bank of India, Branch - Dehu Road, Distt - Pune -

412101 (~aharashtra)
Date of Inspection 20.03.2013
Project Cost (as per Bank) Rs104.60 Lakh
Project Cost (as per JIT) 85.22 Lakh - Restricted to Rs. 66.26 Lakh
Term Loan Rs55:00 Lakh
TL% 52.58 %
Eligible Project Cost Rs.80.84 Iakh restricted to Rs66.26 lakh
A/C Number 32260317355
Subsidy Production (25% of EPC Rs13.44 Lakh
of Rs. 53.76Iakh)
Subsidy PHM (40% of EPCof Rs. Rs5.00 Lakh
12.50Iakh)
Total eligible Subsidy Rs 18.44 Lakh
Decision Approved, the committee noted the contents of agenda

and approved Subsidy Rs. 18.44 Lakhs (100% Full &
Final) as per norms.

16) Mis. BALARAVI WINERY PVT. LTD., Plot No. - CU-12, MIDC, Wine Park, Vinchur, At- Vinchur,
Tal - Niphad, Distt.- Nashik (MH).
Location Plot No.- CU-12, MIDC, Wine Park, Vinchur, At- Vinchur, Tal-

Niphad, Distt.- Nashik (MH).
Control No. LOI - 27DMHD038160
Activity Wine Processing Unit
Capacity Capacity 50000 Ltr. Per annum in area 287.10 Sq. Mtr.
Name of the Bank Bank of India, Branch Kotamgaon Road, Lasalgaon, Tal-

Niphad, Distt- Nashik (MH).
Date of Inspection 30.04.2012
Project Cost (as per Bank) RS.67.46Iakh
Project Cost (as per JIT) Rs. 52.19 lakh
Term Loan Rs.35.00 lakh
TL% of PC 51.88%
Deduction, if any Rs. 2.52 lakh
Eligible Project Cost Rs.49.67 lakh
AIC Number 81676210000035
Subsidy (20 % of EPC) Rs. 9.93 lakh
Decision Committee noted the contents of agenda note & Approved

Subsidy Rs. 9.93 Lakhs (Full & Final), subsidy will be rele~sed
after receipt of NOC from MoFPI.

Minutes of the Meeting of 1" Project Approvai Committee held on 21.05.2013 Pi' gel 10

~



;

17) Mrs. Chunki Doma Bhutia, Sajong, Rumtek, Block Gangtok, East Sikkim (Sikkim)

Control No. NHB/LOl/llASK/0000701
Activity Orchid (Cymbidium) in an area 5184 Sqmt as per JIT
Date of Re-inspection 06.04.2013

. Project Cost (as per bank Rs. 150.00 Lakh
appraisal)
Project Cost (as per Joint- RS.llO.835Iakh
inspection)
Disbursement oft /L & Date Rs.77.75 lakh from 23.05.2009 to 21.06.2010
Term Loan Account number T. L.A/c NO.162403320900001
Deduction If any Rs. 20.115 lakh
Eligible Project Cost Rs 90.72 lakh
Subsidy (20% of EPC) Rs. 18.144 lakh
Name of the Bank Indian Overseas Bank, Kazi Road, Gangtok
Decision: - On the basis of Re-Joint Inspection total EPCworked out of Rs. 97.009 lakh. As per
Orchid crop norms Rs. 70 lakh/acre, EPCwas restricted to Rs. 90.72 lakh whose Subsidy works
out to Rs. 18.144 lakh @ 20%, considering eligibility on old pattern being received (20.05.2008)
before the new guidelines. First installment of Rs. 3.644 lakh was released on 03.09.2012 hence
remaining Rs. 14.50 lakh was approved

(B) Issuance of Letter of Intent (LOI).

Details of projects are enclosed at Annexure-I.

1) M/s. Golden Garden Foods (Unit of Anubhuti cold chain Pvt. Ltd), Khasra 56/3/2, Vill-
Mubarakpur, Taluka - Derabassi, Distt-Mohali (PB) NHB/03APB/0001378.

Approved:

The above said project for establishment of 4 Banana ripening chambers for horticulture
produce with a total capacity of 140 MT (35 MT each Chambers) was discussed in detail in the
light of technical scrutiny comments of expert from Dr. K.R Aharwal Associate Professor, Dept.
of Mechanical Engineering, Maulana Azad National Institute of Technology, Bhopal (M.P) and
pre LOI inspection report of NHB officer. After detail discussion, the Committee observed that
chamber size of the ripening chamber with a capacity of 35 MT is on higher side as the NHB
norms for chamber size is only up to 15 MT for each chamber. After details discussion
committee approved the proposal subject to the condition that firm has to incorporate the
suggestion of expert such as use of energy saving equipment etc. and promoter has to
furnished the revised basic data sheet and site layout plan after reducing the capacity each
chamber with a maximum capacity upto 15 MT. The LOI will be issued after revised DPR; basic
data sheet and layout plan etc. after approval from MD, NHB on file. r~

. ~
Minutesofthe Meeting of 1" Project Approval Committee held on 21.05.2013 P age I 11



'. ,,

..
2) MIs. F& V Agro LLP (Partnership firm) Khasra173, 175-179 ViJI- Akbarpur, Taluka-

Moranda, Distt-Mohali (PB) NHB/03APB/0001377.

Approved:-

The above said project of Sorting Grading & pre-cooling packaging unit for F&V with total
capacity of 240 MT per MT (8 MT per day) All Vegetables, Lemon & Aonla etc. discussed in
detail in PAC meeting in the light of pre LOI inspection and contents of Agenda notes. The
committee was of the view that component-wise cost of grading packing unit, pre-cooling unit,
cold room etc. may be sought from the promoter. After detail discussion, PAC approved the
proposal for issuance of LOI with usu.al terms & conditions and after receipt of cost of the
grading packing unit, pre-cooling unit and cold room etc.

3) MIs. Siddhi Enterprises (Partnership firrn) C-5, Lawarance Road Industrial Area, Delhi-
11003S NHB/07ADL/0000046.

Approved:-

The above said project for purchase of 11 nos. of refers vans was discussed in the light of NHB
guidelines and pre inspection report ofNHB officer. It has been observed that promoter has
purchased 6 nos. of refer vans and land is not in the name of Mis Siddhi Enterprises
(Partnership firm). After detailed discussion PAC approved the proposal for issuance of LOI for
purchase of 5 refer vans which are to be purchased after pre inspection subject to the condition
that LOI will be issued with the approval of MD, NHB after receipt of land documents (sale deed
Iregistered lease atleast for 15 years) etc. from the promoter

4) MIs. Sukhbir Singh S/o Sh. Balwant Singh C Khasra No. 9S3 Village- Ugrupur, Tehsil-
Sultanpur Lodhi, Distt- Kapurthla (PB) NHB/03APB/0001385.

Approved:

The above said project of Primary Processing (Mentha oil distillation unit) with a total capacity
of 50 MT per annum. The project wasin the light of pre inspection report of NHB officers and
NHB guidelines and after details discussion the PACapproved the proposal for issuance of LOI
with usual terms & conditions and NHB cost norms may fOllowe~

f/"'

Minutesof the Meeting of 1,t Project Approval Committee held on 21.05.2013 P age I 12



Item No. II

Scheme NO.2 "Capital investment subsidy for construction! expansion!
Modernization of cold storage and storage for Horticulture Produce"

(a) Completed proposals

Term loan Ale No

MIs Maheshwari Cold Storage & Allied Industries Akanksha Enclave Pilibhit Road, Bareily (UP)
05.09.2011
NHB/09BLK/OCS/000l63 Dated 02.05.2012
Juue2011
Jauuary2013
Sy No 217 ka Village-Madaujhudi Taluka-Bisauli District-Badauu (UP)
New Cold Storage (CS Type-I)
04
2,422 as per JIT
Partuership firm
08.02.2013
Rs312.01lakh
Rs 297.01 lakh
Rs 351.l61akh
05.09.2011
Rs 233.00 lakh
66.35%of appraised cost & 78.44% of JIT cost
23.09.2011 to 09.02.2012 Rs 233.00 lakh ouly
Bank of Baroda Puujabi Market Brauch, Shee!Kishau Tower Chaupula Road, 8areilly,
(UP) PIN-24300I
26780600022640

1
DOR
LOI No with date of issue
Date of start
Date of completiou
Locatiou ofthe project site
Activity
No. of chambers
Capacity
Category
Date ofJoint luspectiou
Total project Cost (as per DPR)
Project Cost (as per JIT)
As per bauk appraisal
Date ofsauctiou of term loan
Amouut ofBauk term loan
'loaf Term Loau
Term Loan date wise released:
Name ofBauk

Approved.

The project was discussed in detailed in presence of the experts froni Mis ACR Project
Consultants Pune (Sh R S Kulkarni & Sh R V Phadnis) Mis Global Agri System Pvt Ltd New
Delhi (Sh V P Verma Dr S K Taneja and Smt Garima Narang) and Dr K R Aharwal Associate
Professor, MANIT Bhopal (MP) and after detailed discussion, PAC decided that for the missing
components promoter be advised to complete and approved that-
i. On the basis of Rs 6,0001 per MT unit cost for 2,422 MT capacity actual considerable cost

comes to Rs 145.32 lakh & @ 40% subsidy comes to Rs 58.128 lakh only as per cost
norms/Technical standards NHB-CS- Type-I

n. NHB will release subsidy of Rs 48.128 lakh on receipt of lacking documents only and rest
subsidy of Rs 10.00 lakh be released after component/deviation be completed by the
promoter and re-verification by JIT before release of final installment.

.. ~

Minutes of the Meeting of 1st Project Approval Committee held on 21.05.2013 P age I 13



'.

2 MIs Jai Mahadev Cold Storage & Ice Factory Village-Bhabhanpur Tehsil-Soraon Allahabad

(UP)
DOR
LO!No with date of issue
Date of start
Date of completion
Location of the project site

Activity
No. of chambers
Capacity
Category
Date of Joint Inspection
Total project Cosi (as per DPR)
Project Cost (as per JIT)
As per bank appraisal
Date of sanction of term loan
Amount of Bank term loan
% of Term Loan
Term Loan date wise released:
Name of Bank
Term loanAle No

Approved.

07.01.2011
NHB/09BLKlOCS/00 0084 Dated 28.03.2012
January 2011
December2012
SyNo 332:333, 335-38, 340-341 Village-BhabhanpurPost-Aruvav Tehsil-
Soraon District-Allahabad (UP)
New Cold Storage(CS Type-])
04
5,060 MT as per JIT
Partnership firm
05.02.2013
Rs 323.00 lakh
Rs 282.11 lakh
Rs 337.00 lakh
29.09.2011
Rs 210.00 lakh
62.31% of appraised cost & 74.43% of JIT cost
31.10.2011 to 03.02.2012 Rs 210.00 lakh only
Bank of Baroda Branch-Soraon, MainMarket, Soraon, Disttrict- Allahabad
32880600000119

The project was discussed in detailed in presence of the experts from Mis ACR Project Consultants Pune
(Sh R S Kulkarni & Sh R V Phadnis) Mis Global Agri System Pvt Ltd New Delhi (Sh V P Verma Dr S K
Taneja and Smt Garima Narang) and Dr K R Aharwal Associate Professor, MANIT Bhopal (MP) and
after detailed discussion, PAC decided that for the missing components promoter be advised to complete
and approved that-

i. On the basis ofRs 5,5751 unit cost for 5,000 MT capacity actual cost comes to Rs 278.75
lakh & @ 40% subsidy comes to Rs 111.50 lakh only as per unit cost restricted to Rs
5575/- against cost norm ofRs. 60001- Technical standards NHB-CS-Type-I

n. In 1st installment NHB will release snbsidy of Rs 91.50 lakh only after completion of
lacking documents and rest subsidy of Rs 20.00 lakh only be released. after
component/deviation be completed by the promoter and re-verification by JIT before

release 6f final installment

3. MIs S N Singbal Cold Storage Pvt Ltd, Village-Mansya Sadabad District-Hatbras (UP) .
DOR 11.08.2011
LO! No with date of issue N!E3/C9BLK/OCS/OOOI59 Dated 14.04.2012
Date of start July 20 II
Date of completion January 2013
Location of the project site Sy No 451 Village-Mansya Sadabad District-Mahamaya Nagar (UP)
Activity New cold storage (CS type-I)
No. of chambers 03
Capacity 7,064 MT as per JIT

Minutes of the Meeting of 1" Project Approval Committee held on 21.05.2013 P age 114

8
.. ~



Category Pvt Ltd Comp
Date of Joint Inspection 16.02.2013
Total project Cost (as per DPR) Rs 500.93 lakh
Project Cost (as per JIT) Rs 428.08 lakh
As per bank appraisal Rs 531.93 lakh
Date of sanction of term loan 27.09.2011
Amount of Bank term loan Rs 275.00 lakh
% of Term Loan 51.69% of appraised cost & 64.24% ofJITcost
Term Loan date wise released: 29.09.2011 to 10.01.2013 Rs 275.00 lakh only
Name of Bank Canara Bank Transport Nagar 26, Bhagirahi Marg, Khandari Road, Agra (UP)
Term loan Nc No 1487886000001

Approved.

The project was discussed in detailed in presence of the experts from Mis ACR Project Consultants Pune
(Sh R S Kulkarni & Sh R V Phadnis) Mis Global Agri System Pvt Ltd New Delhi (Sh V P Verma Dr S K
Taneja and Smt Garima Narang) and Dr K R Aharwal Associate Professor, MANIT Bhopal (MP) and
after detailed discussion, PAC decided that for the missing components promoter be advised to complete
and approved that-
i. On the basis of Rs 6,000/ unit cost for 5,000 MT capacity actual considerable cost

comes to Rs 300.00 lakh & @ 40% subsidy comes to Rs 120.00 lakh only. However due
to higher chamber size subsidy @ 10% is to be deducted [Rs 120.00 (-) Rs 12.00
lakh=Rs 108.00 lakh only] as per cost norms/Technical standards NHB-CS- Type-I

n. NHB will release subsidy of Rs 88.00 lakh only after completion of lacking documents
and rest subsidy of Rs 20.00 lakh only be released after component/deviation be
completed by the promoter and re-verification by JIT before release of final installment

MIs Dynamic Cold Storage Pvt. Ltd, D-83 Sector 20 Noida (UP)
15.06.2010 .
09BLK/OCS/000013Dated 23.09.2010
July 2010
March 20II (stored Potato)
GataiSyNo 103Village-Nasirpur Taluka-Sadabad District-Hathras (UP)
Constructionof cold storage under CS-Type-I
04
6691.00MT
Pvt. Ltd Company
:01.02.2013
:Rs410.00 lakh
: Rs 368.82 lakh (by clerical mistake mentioned Rs 373.94 lakh in JlT report)
: Rs 393.57 lakh
: 25.10.2010& 08.04.2011
: Rs 170.00+ 50.00 = Rs 220.00 lakh total only
. : 59.64% of JlT cost & 55.89% of Financial appraised cost
:from25.10.2010 to 11.04.2011Rs 220.00 lakh only for both accounts
: State Bank of India ADB Sadabadbranch, District-Hathras (UP)
: 31477556000& 31703551675

4
DaR
LOINo with date of issue
Date of start
Date of completion
Location of the project site
Activity
No. of chambers
Capacity
Category
Date of re-Joint Inspection
Total project Cost (as per DPR)
Project Cost (as per JlT)
As per bank appraisal
Date of sanction of term loan
Amount ofBaok term loan
% of Term Loan
Term Loan date wise released:
Name of Bank
Term loan Ale No

Note-Promoter has constructed building of 5 floors from ground level whose height comes to be 12.9M &
in basement he has constructed one floor height of 230 M in addition to air apace of about 3' below
basement. During discussion promoter told that he has constructed 230M floor in addition to normal air
space for the purpose of fumigation on the advise of Pepsi Company & is not storing potatoes in that area.
Minutes of the Meeting of 1" Project Approval Committee held on 21.05.2013 P age I 15

~



Approved.

The project was discussed in detailed in presence of the experts from M/s ACR Project
Consultants Pune (Sh R S Kulkarni & Sh R V Phadnis) M/s Global Agri System Pvt Ltd New
Delhi (Sh V P Verma Dr S K Taneja and Smt Garima Narang) and Dr K R Aharwal Associate
Professor, MANIT Bhopal (MP). The project was re-inspected by a team comprising Shri Prem
Narain DD NHB Lucknow, Shri C Slyer from M/s Global Agri System Pvt Ltd New Delhi and
Banker SBI Sadabad in presence of promoter on 01.02.2013. The PAC noted the observation of
re-JITand found that promoter has installed lacking/deviations components of automation in the
project as per observation of PAC meeting 24.02.2012 which has already sanctioned/approved
subsidy of Rs 110.24 lakh. Further it was also informed to the committee that an amount of Rs
90.24 lakh has already been released on 31.03.2012 as 1stinstallment. After detailed discussion
PAC approved for release of Rs 20.00 lakh only towards 2nd and final installment as per cost
norms/Technical standards NHB-CS-Type-l

5 Mis TLK Ice & Cold Storage Pvt Ltd, Bisawar, Sadabad District-Hatbras (UP)
DOR 18.04.2011
LOINo with date of issue NHB/09BLK/OCS/000092Dated 13.02.2012
Date of start September20II
Date of completion January 2013
Location of the project site KhasraNo 1998KhataNo957Mauza-BisawarDistrict-Hathras (UP)
Activity New cold storage (CS type-I)
No. of chambers 04
Capacity 7,794MT as per JIT
Category Pvt Ltd Comp
Date of Joint Inspection . 13.02.2013
Total project Cost (as per DPR) Rs 404.00 lakh
Project Cost (as per JIT) Rs 465.291akh
As per bank appraisal Rs 551.58 lakh
Date of sanction of term loan 21.l0.2011
Amount of Bank term loan Rs 275.00 lakh
%ofTenn Loan 49.85%ofappraisedcost& 59.10%of JlT cost
TennLoandatewisereleased: 25.10.2011to23.11.2012Rs275.00lakhonly
NameofBank CanaraBankMathuraMainBranchnearMathura(UP)
TennloanAleNo 0198886001702

Approved

The project was discussed in detailed in presence of the experts from M/s ACR Project Consultants
Pune (Sh R S Kulkarni & Sh R V Phadnis)Mis Global Agri System Pvt Ltd New Delhi (Sh V P Verma
Dr S K Taneja and Smt Garima Narang) and Dr K R Aharwal Associate Professor, MANIT Bhopal
(MP) and after detailed discussion, PAC decided that for the missing components promoter be advised
to complete and approved that-
i. On the basis of Rs 5,969/ unit cost for 5,000 MT capacity actual considerable cost

comes to Rs 298045 lakh & @ 40% subsidy comes to Rs 119.38 lakh only. However,
due to higher chamber size subsidy @ 5% is to be deducted [Rs 119.38 (-) Rs 5.969
lakh=Rs 113Alllakh only] as per cost norms/Technical standards NHB-CS-Type-l

n. NHB will release subsidy of Rs 93 All lakh only after completion of lacking
documents and rest subsidy of' Rs 20.00 lakh only be released after

Minutesof the Meeting of 1" Project ApprovalCommittee held on 21.05.2013 Page I 16

~



Page 117

component/deviation be completed by the promoter and re-verification by JIT before
release of final installment

6 MIs G R SheetgrahPvt Ltd Vrithla Tehsil-Kheragarh Agra (UP)
DOR 01.07.20 II
LOI No with date of issue NHB/09BLK/OCS/OOOl44 Dated 27.02.2012
Date of start 25.05.20 II (date of purchase ofland)
Date of completion February 2012
Location of the project site Gata No 422 423 Village-Vrithia Tehsil Kheragarh District-Agra (UP)
Activity Cold Storage CS Type- L(New)
No. of chambers 03
Capacity 6,739.20 MT as per JIT
Date ofre-Joint Inspection 18.01.2013
Total project Cost (as per DPR) Rs 484.42 lakh
Project Cost (as per JIT) Rs 432.75 lakh
As per bank appraisal Rs 522.02 lakh
Date of sanction of term loan 27.09.2011
Amount of Bank term loan Rs 270.00 lakh
% of Term Loan 51.72% of appraised cost & 62.39% of JIT cost
Term Loan date wise released: 29.09.2011 to 03.02.2012 Rs 270.00 lakh only
Name of Bank Canara Bank Branch Iradat Nagar near Bus stand District-Agra (UP)
Term loan Alc No 0997886000002

Deferred.

The project was discussed in detailed in presence of the experts from Mis ACR Project Consultants Pune (Sh R S
Kulkarni & Sh R V Phadnis) Mis Global Agri System Pvt Ltd New Delhi (Sh V P Verma Dr S K Taneja and Smt
Garima Narang) and Dr K R Aharwal Associate Professor, MANIT Bhopal (MP) and after detailed discussion, PAC
decided to defer the proposal keeping in view of the unplastered & incomplete civil as well as automation work etc. It
was also decided that promoter has to complete the work within 4 months time and report to NHB so that an NHB
officer may visit the project and soon after receipt the report case be put up to PAC

7 MIs Bisawar Sheetgrah Pvt Ltd Guptakunj, Dampier Nagar, Mathura (UP)
DOR 11.05.2011
LOI No with date of issue NHB/09BLK/OCS/000104 Dated 01.12.2011
Date of start May 2011
Date of completion January 2013
Location of the project site Sy No 1982 Village-Bisawar Taluka-Sadabad District-Hathras (UP)
Activity New cold storage (CS type-I)
No. of chambers 04
Capacity 5,608 MT as per JIT
Category Pvt Ltd Comp
Date of Joint Inspection 15.02.2013
Total project Cost (as per DPR) Rs 405.00 lakh
Project Cost (as per JIT) Rs 342.461akh
As per bank appraisal Rs 405.00 lakh

Minutes of the Meeting of 1" Project Approval Committee held on 21.05.2013

~fr



Date of sanction ofterm loan
Amount of Bank term loan
% of Term Loan
Term Loan date wise released:
Name of Bank
Term loan Ale No

Approved.

24.11.2011
Rs 220.00 lakh
.54.32% of appraised cost & 64.24% of lIT cost
25.11.2011 to 03.02.2012 Rs 220.00 lakh only
Oriental Bank of Commerce Branch-Naugaon District-Hathras (UP)
04667011000380

The project was discussed in detailed in presence of the experts from M/s ACR Project Consultants
Pune (Sh R S Kulkarni & Sh R V Phadnis) MIs Global Agri System Pvt Ltd New Delhi (Sh V P
Verma Dr S K Taneja and Smt Garima Narang) and Dr K R Aharwal Associate Professor, MANIT
Bhopal (MP) and after detailed discussion, PAC decided that for the missing components promoter be
advised to complete and approved that-

i. . On the basis of Rs 6,000/ unit cost for 5,000 MT capacity actual considerable cost
comes to Rs 300.00 lakh & @ 40% subsidy comes to Rs 120.00 lakh only as per cost
norms/Technical standards NHB-CS-Type-I

11. NHB will release subsidy of Rs 100.00 lakh only after completion oflacking documents
.and rest subsidy of Rs 20.00 lakh only be released after component/deviation be
completed by the promoter and re-verification by JIT before release of final installment

8 MIs M B Sheetgrah Pvt Ltd, Village-Bilara Sadabad District-Hathras (UP)
DOR 16.06.2011
Lor No with date of issue NHB/09BLK/OCS/000127Dated 12.10.2011
Date of start June 2011
Date of completion January 2013
Location ofthe project site GataNo-871KhataNo-214Village-BilaraPiJst-BisawarDistrict-Hathras
Activity Cold storage (CS type-I)
No. of chambers 03
Capacity 6,986MT as per JIT
Category Pvt Ltd Comp
Date of Joint Inspection 14.02.2013
Total project Cost (as per DPR) Rs 533.29 lakh
Project Cost (as per JIT) Rs 466.22 lakh
As per bank appraisal Rs 533.17 lakh
Date of sanction of term loan 2l.l 2.2011
Amount of Bank term loan Rs 290.00 lakh
% of Term Loan 54.39%of appraised cost & 62.20% of JIT cost
Term Loan date wise released: 2l.l2.2011 to 21.03.2012 Rs 290.00 lakh only
Name of Bank PunjabNational Bank, Branch SuryaNagar Agra (UP)
Term loan Ale No 098300IB00000638

Approved.

The project was discussed in.detailed in presence of the experts from Mis ACR Project Consultants Pune
(Sh R S Kulkarni & Sh R V Phadnis) MIs Global Agri SystemPvt Ltd New Delhi (Sh V P Verma Dr S K
Taneja and Smt Garima Narang) and Dr K R Aharwa1 Associate Professor, MANIT Bhopal (MP) and

Minutesof the Meetingof 1" Project ApprovalCommittee held on 21.05.2013 P age I 18

~~~



after detailed discussion, PAC decided that for the missing components promoter be advised to complete
and approvedthat-
i. On the basis of Rs 6,000/ unit cost for 5,000 MT capacity actual considerable cost

comes to Rs 300.00 lakh & @ 40% subsidy comes to Rs 120.00 lakh only. However due
to higher chamber size subsidy @ 10% is to be deducted [Rs 120.00 (-) Rs 12.00
lakh=Rs 108.00 lakh only] as per cost norms/Technical standards NHB-CS- Type-I

11. NHB will release subsidy of Rs 88.00 lakh only after completion of lacking documents
and rest subsidy of Rs 20.00 lakh only be released after component/deviation be
completed by the promoter and re-verification by JIT before release of final installment

MIs Shree Krishna Ice & Preservation Pvt. Ltd, Agra (UP) LOI No 09BLKJOCS/000076
18.10.2010
09BLKJOCS/000076Dated 27.04.2011
18.10.2010
23.03.2012

Gata No 487 Village-Mudi jahangirpur Taluka-Etmadpur District-Agra UP)
New cold storageunder CS-Type-I
04
9296MT
Pvt. Ltd Company
07.04.2012and re-JIT 16.01.2013
Rs 525.80 lakh
Rs 472.00 lakh
Rs 556.09 lakh
29.09.2010
Rs 300.00 lakhonly
63.55% of JIT cost & 53.94% of Financial appraised cost
from 11.10.2010to 07.02.2011Rs 300.00 lakh only
Canara Bank branch-Loha Mandi Agra (UP)
0378886000001

9
DOR
LOI No with date of issue
Date of start
Date of completion
Location ofthe project site
Activity
No. of chambers
capacity
Category
Date of Joint Inspection
Total project Cost (as per DPR)
Project Cost (as per JIT)
As per bank appraisal
Date of sanction of term loan
Amount of Bank term loan
% of Term Loan
Term Loan date wise released:
Name of Bank
Term loanAlc No

Approved.

The project was discussed in detailed in presence of the experts from Mis ACR Project Consultants Pune
(Sh R S Kulkarni & Sh R V Phadnis) MIs Global Agri System Pvt Ltd New Delhi (Sh V P Verma Dr S K
Taneja and Smt Garima Narang) and Dr K R Aharwal Associate Professor, MANIT Bhopal (MP) and after
detailed discussion, PAC decided that for the missing components promoter be advised to complete and
approvedthat-
i. On the basis of Rs 5,077/ unit cost for 5,000 MT capacity actual considerable cost comes

.to Rs 253.85 lakh & @ 40% subsidy comes to Rs 101.54 lakh only {although chambers
were in higher size and in normal case subsidy @ 10% be deducted then unit cost comes
to Rs 5,400/ only per MT and in this case unit cost is Rs 5,077/ per MT which is already
less than the norms so deuction was not made} as per cost norms/Technical standards
NHB-CS- Type-l

n. NHB will release subsidy ofRs 81.541akh after completion oflacking documents and rest
subsidy of Rs 20.00 lakh only be released after component/deviation be completed by the
promoter and re-verification by JIT before release of final installment

Minutesof the Meetingof 1st Project ApprovalCommittee held on 21.05.2013 P age I 19

~~~:::;.--
{> .



10 MIs S K Ice & Cold Warehouse Pvt Ltd, Pilipokhar Hathras Road Agra (UP)
DOR 15.09.2011
LOI No with date of issue NHB/09BLKlOCS/000167 Dated 02.04.2012
Date of start September 20 II
Date of completion February 2013
Location of the project site Sy No 1469, 1470 Village-Pohiya Khandauli District-Agra (UP)
Activity Construction of new cold storage (CS Type-I) .
No of chambers 03
Capacity 6,321 MT as per JIT
Category Pvt. Ltd. firm
Date of Joint Inspection 08.03.2013
Total project Cost (as per DPR) Rs 507.39 lakh
Project Cost (as per JIT) Rs 439.57 lakh
As per bank appraisal Rs 502.94 lakh
Date of sanction of term loan 11.11.2011
Amount of Bank term loan . Rs 255.00 lakh only
% of Term Loan 50.70% of appraised cost & 58.01% of JIT cost
Term Loan date wise released: from 16.11.2011 to 14.02.2012 Rs 255.00 lakh only
Name of Bank Oriental Bank of Commerce 251, Jaipur House, Loha Mandi, Agra
Term loan Ale No 03837011001194,03837011001279

Approved.

The project was discussed in detailed in presenceof the experts fromMis ACRProject Consultants Pune (Sh R
S Kulkarni & Sh R V Phadnis)MIs Global Agri System Pvt Ltd New Delhi (Sh V P Verma Dr S K Taneja and
Smt Garima Narang) and Dr K R Aharwal Associate Professor, MANIT Bhopal (MP) and after detailed
discussion, PAC decided that for the missing components promoter be advised to complete and approved that-
i. On the basis of Rs 6,0001 unit cost for 5,000 MT capacity actual considerable cost comes to

Rs 300.00 lakh & @ 40% subsidy comes to Rs 120.00 lakh only as per guidelines However
due to higher chamber size subsidy@ 10% is to be deducted [Rs 120.00 (-) Rs 12.00 lakh=Rs
108.00 lakh only] as per cost normslTechnical standards NHB-CS- Type-I

11. NHB will release subsidy of Rs 88.00 lakh only after completion of lacking documents and
rest subsidy of Rs 20.00 lakh only be released after component/deviation be completed by the
promoter and re-verification by JIT before release of final installment

11 MIs Radha Govind Sheetgrah Pvt Ltd Vill-Salempur Tehsil-Sadabad Distt-Hathras (UP)
DOR 20.06.2011
LOINo with date of issue NHB/09BLKlOCS/000 130 Dated 03.01.2012
Date of start June 20II
Date of completion January 2013
Location of the project site KhasraNo 638Village-Salempur Tehsil-SadabadDistrict-Hathras (UP)
Activity Constructionof new Cold Storage (CS Type-I)
No. of chambers 04
Capacity 5,360 MT.as per JIT
Category Pvt. Ltd. firm
Minutesof the Meetingof 1,t Project ApprovalCommittee held on 21.05.2013 P age I 20

~
/'"



Date of Joint Inspection 06.03.2013
Total projectCost (as per DPR) Rs 404.00 lakh
ProjectCost (as per JIT) Rs 346.68 lakh
As per bank appraisal Rs 404.00 lakh
Date of sanctionof term loan 26.11.2011
Amountof Bank term loan Rs 224.07 lakh
% of TermLoan 55.46%of appraised cost & 64.63%of JIT cost
TermLoandate wise released: 30.11.2011to 15.02.2012 Rs 224.07 lakh only
Name of Bank PunjabNational Bank, Surya Nagar Agra (UP)
Term loanAlc No 098300lB00000629

Deferred.

The project was discussed in detailed in presence of the experts fromMis ACR Project Consultants Pune
(Sh R SKulkarni & Sh R V Phadnis)Mis Global Agri System Pvt Ltd New Delhi (Sh V P Verma Dr S K
Taneja and Smt Garima Narang) and Dr K R Aharwal Associate Professor, MANIT Bhopal (MP) and
after detailed discussion, PAC decided to defer the proposal due to incomplete insulation of suction line,
LP receiver tank & sealing of claddingjoints as well as automation work etc. It was also decided that
promoterhas to complete the workwithin 04months time and report to NHB so that an NHB officer may
. visit the project and soon after receipt the report case be put up in PAC.

12 Shri Ram Niwas Ice & Cold Storage, Prithvi Darwaja, Kaimganj District-Farrukhabad
UP

DOR 12.10.2011
LOI No with date of issue NHB/09BLKiOCS/000175 Dated 08.02.2012
Date of start September 2011
Date of completion November 2012
Location of the project site Sy No 834 & 835 Village-Sasota Dashpur Aliganj District-Etah
Activity Construction of new cold storage (CS type-I)
No. of chambers 04
Capacity 5,860 MT as per lIT
Category Partnership firm
Date of Joint Inspection 01.03.2013
Total project Cost (as per DPR) Rs 360.00 lakh
Project Cost (as per JIT) Rs 261.091akh
As per bank appraisal Rs 390.00 lakh
Date of sanction of term loan 21.01.2012
Amount of Bank term loan Rs 180.00 lakh
% of Term Loan 46.15% of appraised cost & 68.94% of JIT cost
Term Loan date wise released: 25.01.2011 to 23.03.2012 Rs 180.00 lakh only
Name of Bank Punjab National Bank, branch-Kayamganj, Farrukhabad (UP)
Term loan Alc No 637500IBOOOOOOII

Minutesof the Meetingof 1st Project ApprovalCommittee held on 21.05.2013 P age I 21

. ~.



Approved.

The project was discussed in detailed in presenceOI the experts from MIs ACR Project Consultants Pune
(Sh R S Kulkarni & Sh R V Phadnis)M/s Global Agri System Pvt Ltd New Delhi (Sh V P Verma Dr S K
Taneja and Smt GarimaNarang) and Dr K R Aharwal Associate Professor, MANIT Bhopal (MP) and after
detailed discussion, PAC decided that for the missing components promoter be advised to complete and
approved that-
i. On the basis ofRs 4,4551 unit cost for 5,000 MTcapacity actual considerable cost comes to

Rs 222.75 lakh & @40% subsidy comes to Rs 89.10 lakh only as per cost norms/Technical
standards NHB-CS- Type-I

11. NHB will release subsidy of Rs 59.10 lakh only after completion oflacking documents and
rest subsidy of Rs 30.00 lakh only be released after component/deviation be completed by
the promoter and re-verification by JIT before release of final installment

07.12.2010
NHB/09BLK/OCS/000051 Dated 25.01.2011
January 2011
04.08.2012

GataNo 100Village-Badhar (Kothi), Tehsil-Sadabad District-Hathras (UP)
Expansion of existing cold storage unit

02
2,700.00 MT as per JIT
Pvt. Ltd Compo
20.03.2013
Rs 184.00 lakh
Rs 162.78 lakh
Rs 184.001akh
02.09.2011
Rs 110.00 lakh
59.78% of appraised cost & 67.57% of JIT cost
29.09.2011 to 21.02.2012 Rs 110.00 lakh only
Union Bank of India Branch-Kursanda Distl-Hathras (UP)
434606050000166

13 MIs P.R.R. Ice & Cold Storage Pvt Ltd Vill-Manza Kothi Badhar Tehsil-Sadabad Hathras
(UP)
DOR
Lor No with date of issue
Date of start
Date of completion
Location of the project site
Activity
No. of chambers
Capacity
Category
Date of Joint Inspection
Total project Cost (as per DPR)
Project Cost (as per JIT)
As per bank appraisal
Date of sanction of term loan
Amount of Bank term loan
% of Term Loan
Term Loan date wise released:
Name of Bank
Term loan Ale No

Approved.

The project was discussed in detailed in presence of the experts from Mis ACR Project Consultants
Pune (Sh R S Kulkarni & Sh R V Phadnis)MIs Global Agri SystemPvt Ltd New Delhi (Sh V P Verma
Dr S K Taneja and Smt Garima Narang) and Dr K R Aharwal Associate Professor, MANIT Bhopal
(MP) and after detailed discussion, PAC decided that for the missing components promoter be advised
to complete and approved that-
i. On the basis of Rs 6,0001 unit cost for 2,700 MT capacity actual considerable cost

comes to Rs 162.00 lakh & @ 40% subsidy comes to Rs 64.80 lakh only as per cost
norms/Technical standards NHB-CS- Type-I

Minutesof the Meetingof 1" Project ApprovalCommittee held on 21.05.2013 P age I 22

~
~



11. NHB will release subsidy of Rs 44.80 lakh only after completion of lacking documents
and rest subsidy of Rs 20.00 lakh only be released after component/deviation be
completed by the promoter and re-verification by JIT before release of final installment

MIs Leelavilas Cold Storage Pvt. Ltd Vill-Mauza Rahlai,Tehsil-Kheragarh, District- Agra
: 02.07.2010
: 09BLKlOCS/000035 Dated 27.10.2010
: 02.07.2010
: March 2011

Khata No. 200 Gata II 1 Vill-Rahlai Tehsil-kheragarh Distt-Agra UP
: Construction of new cold storage with 5825.48 MT Capacity
: 04
5207.52 MT as per JIT
Pvt. Ltd Company
02.03.2013
Rs 398.00 lakh
Rs 327.761akh
Rs 398.00 lakh
17.01.2011
Rs 220.00 lakh
55.27% of appraised cost & 67.12% ofEPC
from 28.12.2010 to 22.02.2011 Rs 220 lakh
Canara Bank, Branch-Iradat Nagar, Agra (UP)
0997886000001

14
DaR
LO! No with date of issue
Date of start
Date of completion
Location of the project site
Activity
No. of Chambers
Capacity
Category
Date of re-Joint Inspection
Total project Cost (as per DPR)
Project Cost (as per JIT)
As per bank appraisal
Date of sanction of term loan
Amount of Bank term loan
% of Term Loan
Term Loan date wise released
Name of Bank
Term loan Alc No

Approved.

The projectwas discussed in detailed in presence of the experts from Mis ACR Project Consultants Pune (Sh R S
Kulkarni & Sh R V Phadnis) Mis Global Agri System Pvt Ltd New Delhi (Sh V P Verma Dr S K Taneja and
Smt Garima Narang) and Dr K R Aharwal Associate Professor, MANIT Bhopal (MP) and after detailed
discussion, PAC decided that for the missing components promoter be advised to complete and approved that-

I. On the basis of Rs 6,0001 unit cost for 5,000 MT capacity actual considerable cost comes to Rs
300.00 lakh & @ 40% subsidy comes to Rs 120.00 lakh only as per cost normslTechnical
standards NHB-CS- Type-I

11. NHB will release subsidy of Rs 100.00 lakh only after completion oflacking documents and rest
subsidy of Rs 20.00 lakh only be released after component/ deviation be completed by the
promoter and re-verification by JIT before release of final installment

Activity
No. of chambers
Capacity

15 MIs Maa Siddheshwari Sheetgrah Pvt Ltd, Sector-l Vibhuti Nagar Firozabad (UP)
DaR 09.06.2010
LO! No with date of issue NHB/09BLKlOCS/0000 IODated 27.10.2010
Date of start 31.05.2010
Date of completion 31.03.2012
Location of the project site Gata No 219 Khata No 55 Village-Rupaspur Tehsil-Shikohabad

District-Firozabad (UP)
New Cold Storage Unit CS Type-1
04
6,392 MT as per JIT

Minutesof the Meeting of 1st Project ApprovalCommittee held on 21.05.2013 P age I 23. P
r



Date ofre-Joint Inspection 09.04.2013
Total project Cost (as per DPR) Rs 477.23 lakh
Project cost (as per JIT 30.04.12) Rs 407.22 lakh
As per bank appraisal Rs 426.21 lakh
Date of sanction of term loan 18.01.2011
Amount of Bank term loan Rs 268.00 lakh
% of Term Loan 62.80% of appraised cost & 65.80% of JIT cost
Term Loan date wi~e released: 18.01.2011 to 30.01.2012 Rs 267.991akh only
Name of Bank Canara Bank Raniwala Compound Main Branch Firozabad (UP)
Term loan Alc No 0373886000001

Approved.

The project was discussed in detailed in presence of the experts fromMis ACR Project Consultants PUl)e(Sh R
S Kulkarni & Sh RV Phadnis)Mis Global Agri System Pvt Ltd New Delhi (Sh V P Verma Dr S K Taneja and
Smt Garima Narang) and Dr K R Aharwal Associate Professor, MANIT Bhopal (MP) and after detailed
discussion, PAC decided that for the missing components promoterbe advised to complete and approved that-

i. On the basis of Rs 6,0001 unit cost for 5,000 MT capacity actual considerable cost
comes to Rs 300.00 lakh & @40%subsidycomestoRs 120.00 lakh only. However due
to higher chamber size subsidy @ 5% is to be deducted [Rs 120.00 (-) Rs 6.00 lakh=Rs
114.00 lakh only] as per cost normslTechnical standards NHB-CS- Type-l

11. NHB will release subsidy of Rs 84.00 lakh only after completion of lacking documents
and rest subsidy of Rs 30.00 lakh only be released after component/deviation be
completed by the promoter and re-verification by JIT before release of final installment

Activity
No. of chambers
Capacity
Category
Date of Joint Inspection
Total project Cost (as per DPR)
Project Cost (as per HT)
As per bank appraisal
Date of sanction of term loan
Amount of Bank term loan
% of Term Loan
Term Loan date wise released:
Name of Bank
Term loan Alc No

16 Mis Dr Vidya Ram & Brothers Cold Storage & Ice Factory Village-Mahamai Nagar
[Salawat) Tehsil-Sikandra Ran District-Hathras (UP)

DOR 12.07.2010
LOI No with date of issue NHB/09BLKlOCS/000041 Dated 07.03.2011
Date of start July 20 I0
Date of completion January 2013
Location of the project site Khata No 499, Gata No 636 Village-Mahamai Salawat Nagar Tehsil-

Sikandra Rau District-Hathras (UP)
Construction of new cold storage (CS Type-I)
04
5,870 MT as per lIT
Partnership firm
07.03.2013
Rs 424.00 lakh
Rs 359.03 lakh
Rs 415.00 lakh
13.01.2011 & 22.02.2012
Rs 230.00 lakh {Rs 180.00 + Rs 50.00 lakh}
55.42% of appraised co~t & 64.06% of JIT (,Ost
25.04.2011 to 28.05.2012 Rs 230.00 lakh only for both the loan
State Bank of India Branch-SME Samad Road Aligarh, (UP)
31722032986 & 32207656664

Minutesof the Meetingof 1" Project ApprovalCommittee held on 21,05.2013 P age I 24



..
Approved.

The project was discussed in detailed in presence of the experts fromMis ACR Project Consultants Pune (Sh R
S Kulkarni& Sh R V Phadnis) Mis Global Agri System Fvt Ltd New Delhi (Sh V P Verma Dr S K Taneja and
Smt Garima Narang) and Dr K R Aharwal Associate Professor, MANIT Bhopal (MP) and after detailetl
discussion,PAC decided that for the missing components promoter be advised to complete and approved that-
i. On the basis of Rs 6,000/ unit cost for 5,000 MT capacity actual considerable cost comes to Rs

300.00 lakh & @ 40% subsidy comes to Rs 120.00 lakh only as per cost norms/Technical
standards NHB-CS- Type-I

11. NHB will release subsidy of Rs 115.00 lakh only after completion of lacking documents and rest
subsidy of Rs 5.00 lakh only be released after component! deviation be completed by the
promoter and re-verification by JIT before release of final installment

17 Mis A.L.P. Enterprises 323, Shambhu Nagar, Shikohabad District-Firozabad (UP)

DOR 12.09.2011
LOI No with date of issue NHB/09BLK/OC S/OOOI65 Dated 31.03.2012
Date of start December 20 II
Date of completion January 2013
Location of the project site Gata No 422 Village-Dakhinara Shikohabad District-Firozabad (UP)
Activity Expansion of Cold storage (CS Type-I)
No. of chambers 03
Capacity 6,391 MT as perJIT
Category Pvt. Ltd. Comp
Date of Joint Inspection 05.03.2013
Total project Cost (as per DPR) Rs 484.23 lakh
Project Cost (as per JIT) Rs 385.271akh
As per bank appraisal Rs 484.231akh
Date of sanction ofterm loan 08.11.2011'
Amount of Bank term loan Rs 250.00 lakh
% of Term Loan 51.62% of appraised cost & 64.88% of JIT cost
Term Loan date wise released 14.11.2011 to 16.03.2012 Rs 250.00 lakh only
Name of Bank Punjab National Bank Shikohabad District-Firozabad (UP)
Term loan Nc No 31 I IOIB00000694

Approved.

The project was discussed in detailed in presence of the experts from Mis ACR Project Consultants Pune
(Sh R S Kulkarni& Sh R V Phadnis)Mis Global Agri SystemPvt Ltd New Delhi (Sh V P Verma Dr S K
Taneja and Smt Garima Narang) and Dr K R Aharwal Associate Professor, MANIT Bhopal (MP) and
after detailed discussion, PAC decided that for the missing components promoter be advised to complete
and approved that-
i. On the basis of Rs 6,000/ unit cost for 5,000 MT capacity actual considerable cost comes

to Rs 300.00 lakh & @ 40% subsidy comes to Rs 120.00 lakh only However due to
higher chamber size subsidy @ 10% is to be deducted [Rs 120.00 (-) Rs 12.00 lakh=Rs
108.00 lakh only] as per cost norms/Technical standards NHB-CS- ~

~
Minutesof the Meetingof 1" Project ApprovalCommittee held on 21.05.2013 P age I 25



11. NHB will release subsidy of Rs 88.00 lakh only after completion of lacking documents
and rest subsidy of Rs 20.00 lakh only be released after component/deviation be
completed by the promoter and re-verification by HT before release of final installment

18 M/s Maa Taragarh Ice & Cold Storage Fvt Ltd VPO-Kheriya Asha District-Hathras
(UP)

DOR 25.07.2011
LOl No with date of issue NHB/09BLKlOCS/000151 Dated 03.01.2012
Date of start July 20 II
Date of completion January 2013
Location of the project site Gata No 122, 124& 125 Village-Khediya Asha District-Hathras UP
Activity Expansion of cold storage (CS Type-I)
No. of chambers 02
Capacity 3,589 MT as per JIT (existing 9768MT)
Category Pvt. Ltd Comp
Date of Joint Inspection 02.03.2013
Total project Cost (as per DPR) Rs 229.89 lakh
Project Cost (as per HT) Rs 223.35 lakh
As per bank appraisal Rs 229.89 .Iakh
Date of sanction ofterm loan 28.12.2011
Amount of Bank term loan Rs 144.00 lakh
% of Term Loan 62.63% of appraised cost & 64.47% of JIT cost
Term Loan date wise released: 14.01.2012 to 08.02.2012 Rs 144.00 lakh only
Name of Bank Oriental Bank of Commerce Aligarh-Agra Road, Hathras
Term loan Ale No 05577011000688

Approved.

The project was discussed in detailed in presence- of the experts from Mis ACR Project Consultants Pune
(Sh R S Kulkarni & Sh R V Phadnis) Mis Global Agri System Pvt Ltd New Delhi (Sh V P Verma Dr S K
Taneja and Smt Garima Narang) and Dr K R Aharwal Associate Professor, MANIT Bhopal (MP) and after
detailed discussion, PAC decided that for the missing components promoter be advised to complete aiJd
approved that-
i. On the basis of Rs 6,000/ unit cost for 3,589 MT capacity actual considerable cost comes

to Rs 215.34 lakh & @ 40% subsidy comes to Rs 86.136 lakh only as per guidelines
However due to higher chamber size subsidy @ 5% is to be deducted [Rs 86.136 (-) Rs
4.306Iakh=Rs 81.8291akh only] as per cost norms/Technical standards NHB-CS-Type-I

11. NHB will release subsidy of Rs 61.829 lakh only after completion of lacking documents
and rest subsidy of Rs 20.00 lakh only be released after component! deviation be
completed by the promoter and re-verification by HT before release of final installment

MIs Unchagaon Ice & Cold Storage Pvt Ltd, Gaon Sursain (Unchagaon) Post- Naseerpilr
Tehsil-Sadabad Distt-Hathras (UP)

27.05.2011
NHB/09BLKlOCS/000112 Dated 03.01.2012
June 2011
24.07.2012 as informed by Banker

DOR
Lor No with date of issue
Date of start
Date of completion

19

Minutes of the Meeting of 1" Project Approval Committee held on 21.05.2013 P age I 26

&i /~-~,pr'



Location ofthe project site Khasra No 344, 345 Village-Mauza Nasirpur Tehsil-Sadabad District-Hathras UP
Activity Construction of new cold storage (CS Type- I)
No of chamberls 04
Capacity 5,374 MT as per JIT
Category Pvt Ltd Comp
Date of Joint Inspection 21.03.2013
Total project Cost (as per DPR) Rs 401.00 lakh
Project Cost (as per JIT) Rs 326.30 lakh
As per bank appraisal Rs 401.00 lakh
Date of sanction of term loan 15.12.2011
Amount of Bank term loan .Rs 220.00 lakh
% of Term Loan 54.86% of appraised cost & 67.42% of JIT cost
Term Loan date wise released: 17.12.201 I to 17.04.2012 Rs 220.00 lakh only
Name of Bank Syndicate Bank, Dholpur House, Agra (UP)
Term loan Alc No 8080SLBI13510001

Approved.

The project was discussed in detailed in presence of the experts from MIs ACR Project Consultants Pune (Sh R S
Kulkarni& Sh R V Phadnis) Mis Global Agri SystemPvt Ltd New Delhi (Sh V P Verma Dr S K Taneja and Smt
Garima Narang) and Dr K R Aharwal Associate Professor, MANIT Bhopal (MP) and after detailed discussion,
PACdecided that for the missing components promoterbe advised to complete and approved that-

i. On the basis of Rs 6,0001 unit cost for 5,000 MT capacity actual considerable cost comes to Rs
300.00 lakh & @ 40% subsidy comes to Rs 120.00 lakh only as per cost norms/Technical
standards NHB-CS- Type- I

ii. NHB will release subsidy of Rs 90.00 lakh only after completion of lacking documents and rest
subsidy of Rs 30.00 lakh only be released after component/deviation be completed by the
promoter and re-verification by JIT before release of final installment

20 Mis Vishwanath Sheetgrah Pvt Ltd Clo Shri Harvinder Singh Villege-Rayak Post- Mursan
Distt-Hathras (UP)

DOR 27.05.2011
LOI No with date of issue NHB/09BLK/OCS/OOOI13 Dated 02.12.201 I
Date of start May 20 I I
Date of completion 04.04.2012
Location of the project site Khasra No 128,130 Mauza Rayak District-Hathras (UP)
Activity Construction of new cold storage (CS Type- I)
No. of chambers 04
Capacity 5,297 MT as per JIT
Category Pvt Ltd Comp
Date of Joint Inspection 19.03.2013
Total project Cost (as per DPR) Rs 394.00 lakh
Project Cost (as per JIT) Rs 342.33 lakh
As per bank appraisal Rs 429.57 lakli
Date of sanction of term loan 05.12.201 I
Amount of Bank term loan Rs 225.00 lakh only
% of Term Loan 52.37% of appraised cost & 65.72% of JIT cost

Minutesof the Meeting of 1" Project ApprovalCommittee held on 21.05.2013 P age I 27

~
~?"";:-.



Term Loan date wise released:
Name of Bank
Term loan Ale No

05.12.2011 to 29.03.2012 Rs 225.00 lakh only
Canara Bank Branch-Nayaganj Circular Road District-Hathras

0881886000001

Approved.

The project was discussed in detailed in presence of the experts from Mis ACR Project Consultants Pune
(Sh R S Kulkarni & Sh R V Phadnis) Mis Global Agri System Pvt Ltd New Delhi (Sh V P Verma Dr S K
Taneja and Smt Garima Narang) and Dr K R Aharwal Associate Professor, MANIT Bhopal (MP) and after
detailed discussion, PAC decided that for the missing components promoter be advised to complete and
approved that-
i. On the basis of Rs 6,0001 unit cost for 5,000 MT capacity actual considerable cost comes to Rs

300.00 lakh & @ 40% subsidy comes to Rs 120.00 lakh only as per cost normslTechnical standards
NHB-CS- Type-I

. 11. NHB will release subsidy of Rs 100.00 lakh only after completion of lacking documents and rest
subsidy ofRs 20.00 lakh only be released after component! deviation be completed by the promoter
and re-verification by lIT before release of final installment

MIs Jai Maa Laxmi Sheetgrah Pvt Ltd C/o Shri Jagadish Prasad Agrawal Shree Ram Colony
Sadabad District-Hathras (UP)

29.06.2011
NHB/09BLKlOCS/000142 Dated 11.10.2011
June 2011
10.07.2012
Khasra No 370 Gata No 1538 V illage-Salempur Sadabad Hathras (UP)
Construction of new cold storage (CS Type-I)
03
5061.6 MT as per JIT
PvtLtd Comp
20.03.2013
Rs 375.00 lakh
Rs 318.86 lakh
Rs 385.00 lakh
09.12.2011
Rs 210.00 lakh
54.54 % of appraised cost & 65.85% of JIT cost
14.12.2011 to 14.02.2012 Rs 135.00 lakh only
Punjab National Bank, Sadabad District-Hathras (UP)
387400IB00000395

21

DaR
LOI No with date of issue
Date of start
Date of completion
Location of the project site
Activity
No. of chambers
Capacity
Category
Date of Joint Inspection
Total project Cost (as per DPR)
Project Cost (as per JIT)
As per bank appraisal
Date of sanction of term 'loan
Amount of Bank term loan
% of Term Loan
Term Loan date wise released:
Name of Bank
Term loan Alc No

Approved.

The project was discussed in detailed in presence of the experts from Mis ACR Project Consultants Pune (Sh R S
Kulkarni & Sh R V Phadnis) Mis Global Agri System Pvt Ltd New Delhi (Sh V P Verma Dr S K Taneja and Smt
Garima Narang) and Dr K R Aharwal Associate Professor, MANIT Bhopal (MP) and after detailed discussion, PAC
decided that for the missing components promoter be advised to complete and approved that-

i. On the basis of Rs 6,0001 unit cost for 5,000 MT capacity actual considerable cost comes to Rs
300.00 lakh & @ 40% subsidy comes to Rs 120.00 lakh only. However due to higher chamber size

Minutes of the Meeting of 1" Project Approval Committee held on 21.05.2013 P age I 28

~
~



subsidy @ 5% is to be deducted [Rs 120.00 (-) Rs 6.00 lakh=Rs 114.00 lakh only] as per cost
nonns/Technical standards NHB-CS- Type-l

n. NHB will release subsidy of Rs 94.00 lakh only after completion of lacking documents and rest
subsidy of Rs 20.00 lakh only be released after component/deviation be completed by the promoter
and re-verification by JIT before release of final installment

(8) Forissuance of letter of Intent (lOI)

1 Mis Shree Navdurga Bansal Cold Storage & Ice Factory Village-Usroo Rai Barely Road District-
Faizabad (UP) Location- Sy No 76-77 Village-Usroo District-Faizabad (UP)
NHB/09BLK/OCS/0000201

Approved

The said project of 02 chambers with total capacity of 2,955.36 MT for Expansion of cold storage was
discussed in detailed in PACmeeting held on 21.05.2013 in presence of Experts from Mis ACRProject
Consultant Pune ISh RSKulkarni & Sh RV Phadnis) Dr K RAharwal MANIT Bhopal and Mis Global Agri
System Pvt. Ltd. New Delhi (Sh V PVerma, Dr S KTaneja & Smt Garima Narang) in the light of agenda
notes including the Technical scrutiny comments as received from the Expert namely Dr K R Aharwal
MANIT Bhopal.After detailed discussion PACapproved the proposal for issue LOI with usual terms &
conditions and promoter has to follow the Technica I Standards NHB CS-Type-l

During discussion it was also observed that land is Regd lease for 20 years in favour of the applicant.
Copy of record of right of land duly certified by Revenue Deptt in favour of applicant or mortgage of
project land against term loan by financing Bank is required before release of subsidy as per decision
of PAC

2. Mis Rasmai Ice and cold Storage Pvt Ltd Clo Shri Pramod Kumar Singh Village-Rasmai Tehsil-
Sadabad District-Hathras (UP) Location- Gata No 374 Village-Rasmai Tehsil Sadabad District
Hathras (UP) NHB/09BLK/OCS/0000195

Approved

The said new project of 04 chambers with total capacity of 5,998.56 MT was discussed in detailed in
PACmeeting held on 21.05.2013 in presence of Experts from Mis ACR Project Consultant Pune (Sh R
SKulkarni & Sh RV Phadnis) Dr K RAharwal MANIT Bhopal and Mis Global Agri System Pvt. Ltd. New
Delhi (Sh V P Verma, Dr S K Taneja & Smt Garima Narang) in the light of agenda notes including the
Technical scrutiny comments as received from the Expert namely Mis ACR Project Consultant Pune
After detailed discussion PAC approved the proposal for issue LOI with usual terms & conditions and
promoter has to follow the Technical Standards NHB CS-Type-l

During discussion it was also observed that Land is Regd lease for 29 years in favour of the applicant.
Copy of record of right of land duly certified by Revenue Deptt in favour of applicant or mortgage of
project land against term loan by financing Bank is required before release of subsidy as per decision
of PAC

Minutesof the Meeting of 1" Project Approval Committee ~~.~ 21.05.2013

~b-~
"/--

P age I 29



3 Mis Behari Colds Pvt Ltd, E-179 Kamla Nagar Agra (UP) Location- Khata No 136 khasra No
157, 158 159 164 Village-Jataura Post-Averni Mathura 5adabad Road District-Mathura (UP)
NHB/09BLK/OCS/0000143

Approved

The said project of 03 chambers with total capacity of 5,061 MT for Expansion of cold storage was
discussed in detailed in PACmeeting held on 21.05.203.3 in presence of Experts from Mis ACRProject
Consultant Pune (Sh RSKulkarni & Sh RV Phadnis) Dr K RAharwal MANIT Bhopal and Mis Global Agri
System Pvt. Ltd. New Delhi ISh V PVerma, Dr S KTaneja & Smt Garima Narang) in the light of agenda
notes including the Technical scrutiny comments as received from the Expert namely Mis Global Agri
System Pvt. Ltd. New Delhi. After detailed discussion PAC approved the proposal for issue LOI with
usual terms & conditions and promoter has to follow the Technical Standards NHB CS-Type-1

During discussion it was also observed that proposed chamber size is in between 1500-2000 MT
therefore subsidy deduction @ 5% is to be applicable and Land is in the name of cold. Copy of land
mutation required before release of subsidy as per decision of PAC.

4 Mis Bhavini Cold Storage, Village-Bijahari Hath ras Road Sasni District-Mahamaya Nagar (UP)
Location- Khata No 34 Khasra No 107/2 & 11 etc Village-Bijahari Hathras Road Sasni District-
Mahamaya Nagar (UP) NHB/09BLK/OCS/0000203

Approved

The said project of 02 chambers with total capacity of 4,313.46 MT @ 2,156.73 MT each chamber for
Expansion of cold storage was discussed in detailed in PACmeeting held on 21.05.2013 in presence of
Experts from Mis ACR Project Consultant Pune (Sh R S Kulkarni & Sh R V Phadnis) Dr K R Aharwal
MANIT Bhopal and Mis Global Agri System Pvt. Ltd. New Delhi (Sh V P Verma, Dr S K Taneja & Smt
Garima Narang) in the light of agenda notes including the Technical scrutiny comments as received
from the Expert namely Dr K R Aharwal MANIT Bhopal. After detailed discussion PAC approved the
proposal for issue LOI with usual terms & conditions and promoter has to follow the Technical
Standards NHB CS-T\tpe-1.

During discussion it was also observed that proposed chamber size is in range of 2000-2500 MT
therefore subsidy deduction @ 10% is to be applicable and Land is in the name of cold. Copy of land
mutation required before release of subsidy as per decision of PAC

5 Mis Bajrang Cold Storage Mauza-Patehra Kala Tappa-84 Pargana-Kantit Tahsil-Marihoan
District-Mirzapur (UP) Location- Arazi No 465 Sy No 263M, 264/1, 264/2, 265/3, 267/2,
267/3, Mauza-Patehra Kala, Tappa-84 Pargana-Kantit Tahsil-Marihoan District-Mirzapur (UP)
NHB/09BLK/OCS/0000087

Deferred

The above said CA Storage project of 07 chambers with total capacity of 5,228.81 MT was discussed
in detailed in PAC meeting held on 21.05.2013 in presence of Experts from Mis ACR Project

Minutesof the Meeting of 1" Project Approval Committee held on 21.05.2013 Page I 30

#
/



.'

Consultant Pune (Sh RSKulkarni & Sh RV Phadnis) Dr K RAharwal MANIT Bhopal and Mis Global Agri

System Pvt ltd New Delhi (Sh V PVerma, Dr S KTaneja & Smt Garima Narang) in the light of agenda

notes including the Technical scrutiny comments as received from the Expert namely Dr Manish
Mishra from liT Rurkee. After detailed discussion PAC Deferred the proposal keeping in view the

viability of the project in that area and it was decided that a copy of Bank financial appraisal be

obtained to know the viability situation and then case be put up in insuing meeting

6 M/s Vachiz Foods Pvt. Ltd, 81, Baldev Puri, Mohali Road, Mathura, (UP) Location- Sy/Khasra
No 652 Village-Chharora Tehsil & District-Mathura, (UP) NHB/09BLK/OCS/0000205

Approved

The said project of 05 chambers with total capacity of 1508 MT was discussed in detailed in PAC
meeting held on 21.05.2013 in presence of Experts from Mis ACR Project Consultant Pune (Sh R S
Kulkarni & Sh RV Phadnis) Dr K R Aharwal MANIT Bhopal and Mis Global Agri System Pvt Ltd New
Delhi (Sh V P Verma, Dr S K Taneja & Smt Garima Narang) in the light of agenda notes including the
. Technical scrutiny comments as received from the Expert namely Dr K R Aharwal MANIT Bhopal.
After detailed discussion PAC approved the proposal for issue LOI with usual terms & conditions and
promoter has to follow the Technical Standards NHB CS-Type-1.

During discussion it was also observed that land is Regd lease for 30 years in favour of the applicant.
Copy of record of right of land duly certified by Revenue Deptt in favour of applicant or mortgage of
project land against term loan by financing Bank is required before release of subsidy as per decision
of PAC

7. M/s Lagsma Ice & Cold Storage Pvt Ltd, Netaji Colony Melrose Bye Pass Road Aligarh (UP)
Location- Kh No 319/1 319/2 319/3 & 319/4 Mauza Ajahri Tehsil-Iglas District-Aligarh (UP)
NHB/09BLK/OCS/0000199

Approved

The said project of 03 chambers with total capacity of 7239 MT was discussed in detailed in PAC
meeting held on 21.05.2013 in presence of Experts from Mis ACR Project Consultant Pune (Sh R S
Kulkarni & Sh RV Phadnis) Dr K RAharwal MANIT Bhopal and Mis Global Agri System Pvt Ltd New
Delhi (Sh V P Verma, Dr S K Taneja & Smt Garima Na rang) in the light of agenda notes including the
Technical scrutiny comments as received from the Expert namely Mis ACR project consultant Pune.
After detailed discussion PAC approved the proposal for issue LOI with usual terms & conditions and
promoter has to follow the Technical Standards NHB CS-Type-l.

During discussion it was also observed that proposed chamber size is in range of 2000-2500 MT
therefore subsidy deduction @ 10% is to be applicable and Land is in the name of cold. Copy of land
mutation required before release of subsidy as per decision of PAC

~~
/~~
/'"

Minutesof the Meeting of, 1st Project Approval Committee held on 21.05.2013 Pa gel 31



8) M/S I.G. International Pvt. ltd, Gala No. G-191, Wholesale Fruit Market, Sector 19, Vashi Navi,
Mumbai, Plot No.- 02, Terminal Market, Mahuna Mandi, Sanganer, Jaipur (Rajasthan) under
the scheme" Capital Investment Subsidy for Construction/Modernization /Expansion of Cold
Storage and storages for Horticulture produce" (Project Code-08ARJ/OCS/0000063).

Approved

Proposal was discussed by the committee in the light of technical scrutiny report received from
the expert Dr. K.R. Aharwal, Associate Professor, Maulana Azad National Institute of Technology
(MANIT) Bhopal (M.P). After detailed discussion s Committee approved the proposal under CS
Type-3 for Issuance of lO!. However, as per guidelines, deduction will be made on account of
area exceeding maximum limit of 250 MT per chamber under CSType-3.

9) M/s Varu and Son's, Area/Village :- Ghordha Town:- Dongargaon, District :- Rajnandgaon (C.G.)

lei Approved.

Control No. NHB/LOI/22ACG/000006
location/address ofthe project Survey/Khasara NO.-123, 124/1&2, Village :-

Ghordha Taluka:- Dongargaon, District :-
Rajnandgaon (e.G.)

Constitution/Applicant type Partnership firm CSC-1,Potato, Mahua & Channa.
/commodities to be stored.
Name of the promoter/Director of the Partner: Mukesh Varu, Amit Varu and Bhavesh Varu
company
Nature/Activities under the project Cold Storage
Date of received ofthe proposal 03.04.2012
Date of start of the project May 2012
Project cost as per application Rs398.53 lakhs
Name of the Bank and Address State Bank of India

Agriculture Commercial Branch, Soubhagya
Complex, G.ERoad-Durg (CG)

Capacity Proposed New Capacity Proposed New
Chamber (s) Capacity in MT Capacity Chamber (s)
as per application Capacity in MT as per
Chamber NO.1 = 1667 MT Technical Scrutiny.
Chamber NO.2 = 1667 MT Chamber NO.1 =
Chamber NO.3 = 1667 MT 1885.71 MT
Total Capacity = 5001 MT Chamber NO.2 =

1885.71 MT
Chamber NO.3 =
1885.71 MT
Total Capacity =

Minutesof the Meeting of 1" Project Approval Committee held on 21.05.2013 Page I 32

~~~~
/



15657.13 MT
Decision of PAC lOI approved - The project was discussed in PAC

meeting held on 21.05.2013 and same was
approved for issuing of lOI with subject to the
cond ition that the deduction for 5% of subsidy from
the all three chambers because the size of the
chambers are more than 1500 MT5.

10) M/s G.N. Cold Storage Pvt. ltd., Village - Gondwara, Taluka- Raipur, District- Raipur,
Chhatisgarh.

lOI Approved.

Control No. NHB/LO !/22ACG/000005
location/address of the project Survey/Khasara No.-248/15,390/2,391/3, Village-

Gondwzua, Taluka- Raipur, District- Raipur, Chhatisgarh.
Constitution/Applicant Pvt. ltd. Company, CSC-1,Potato & Mahua and other
type/commodities to be stored. Commodities
Name of the promoter/Director of Sumeet Singhal
the company
Nature/ Activities under the Cold Storage
project
Date of received of the proposal 19.01.2012
Date of start of the project December 2011
Project cost as per application Rs401.15 lakhs
Name of the Bank and Address Union Bank of India,

Main Branch - Ramsagar Para, Raipur (CG)
Capacity Proposed New Capacity Proposed New Capacity

Chamber (s) Capacity in Chamber (s) Capacity in
MT as per application MT as per Technical
Chamber No.1 = 1900 MT Scrutiny.
Chamber No.2 = 1900 MT Chamber No.1 = 2132 MT
Chamber No.3 = 2050 MT Chamber No.2 = 1832 MT
Total Capacity = 5850 MT Chamber No.3 = 1832 MT

Total Capacity = 5796 MT
Decision of PAC lOI approved - The project was discussed in PAC

meeting held on 21.05.2013 and same was approved for
issuing of LOI with subject to the condition that the
deduction for 10% of subsidy from the chamber no. 1st

because the chamber size is more than 2000 MTS and
remaining two chambers size are more than 1500 MT5,
hence, the deduction of 5% of subsidy is applicable.

r

~
. Minutesof the Meeting of 1" Project Approval Committee held on 21.05.2013 P age I 33



11) Mis. Sambhajiraje Cold Storage, Prop.- Sambhaji Maruti Patil, SambhajiNivas, ':'lear
Jijamata DEd College, Wanleswadi, Tal- Miraj, Dist- Sangli (Maharashtra)

Approved

The proposal of Mis. Sambhajiraje Cold Storage, Prop.- Sambhaji Maruti Patil, Sambhaji Nivas,
Near Jijamata DEd College, Wanleswadi, Tal- Miraj, Dist- Sangli (Maharashtra) 'for Multi
Chamber Cold Storage of 1100 MT capacity with two chambers (CS-l type) was discussed in
PAC meeting held on 21.05.2013 in detail in light of the technical scrutiny done by Mis ACR
Project Consultant, Pune and PACapproved the proposal under CSType-l for issuance of LOI.

12) Agrawal Cold Storage and Warehouse, Viliage-Ajande{K), Taluka-Shirpur, Dist-Dhule
(Maharashtra) (27DMHDCS000003)

Committee noted content of agenda note and decided the closer of file.

13) Mis. Dev Bhumi Cold Chain Ltd. Khasra No. 78/196, ViII- Matiana, Tehsil- Theog, Distt-
Shimla (HP)

Approved:
The above said project of CAstorage with total capacity of 2476 MT was discussed in detailed in
presence of Expert from Mis Global Agri System Pvt. Ltd. New Delhi, who have technically
scrutinized the project as per NHB technical standards. It was informed to the Committee that
Lal for the project already issued on 04.02.2013 for total capacity of 2476 MT (as per Lal
application) with the approval of the competent authority of NHB. The committee ratified the
decision of MD, NHB for issuance of LOI. Further, it was noted that promoter has now revised
the capacity of CA storage from 2476 to,3255 MT based on re-working of their project since the
original DPRwas submitted 2 years back. However, company has to submit the revised Basic
Data Sheet, Heat Load calculation sheet & layout plan etc. based on revised DPRfor C.A storage
of 3255 MT. After detailed discussions the committee considered the request of the promoter
and it was decided by the committee that enhancement of capacity of C.A storage from 2476
MT to 3255 MT approved subject to the condition of satisfactory comments from the technical
expert on the basis of revised basic data sheet and layout plan etc. and same can be conveyed
to the company after taking MD's approval on file. It was also decided to allow expansionlnew
cold storage on existing unit on the same piece of land due to paucity of land as a policy issue.

14) Mis Cheema Cold Storage (Partnership firm) Vill- Kalakh, Taluka - Ludhiana, Distt-
Ludhiana (PB) NHB/LOI/03APB/OCS/000013

Approved

The above said project of 4 Cold storage cha mbers with total capacity of 4987 MT (as per
expert) and the cold storage building NHB-CS-2010-type-l was discussed in detail in presence of

Minutesof the Meeting of 1" Project Approval Committee held on 21.05.2013 P age I 34
~~'y---



Expert from Dr. K.RAharwal, Associate professor, MANIT Bhopal, in the light of agenda notes
including the Technical scrutiny comments as received from the Expert namely Dr. K.RAharwal,
Associate professor, MANIT Bhopal. It was noted by the committee that height of the Ante
room is not equivalent to the height of cold storage chambers and stairs will be inside the
chamber instead of inside the Ante room as per the technical scrutiny report of the expert. It
was informed to the committee that it is not possible to change the height of Ante room and
location of stair etc. as project is now at advance stage of implementation (Insulation stage)
and NHB has also considered such type of project before May, 2012. After detailed discussion
PACapproved the proposal for issuance LOIwith usual terms & conditions and promoter has to
follow the Technical Standards NHB CS-Type-1 and LOI will be issued after receipt of the details
from the promoters regarding height ofthe Ante room.

15) MIs. Him Agri Fresh Pvt. ltd. Khasra No- no. 292 & 293, . Viii. Balghar, Taluka Theog,
Distt.- Shimla (HP) NHB/LOI/02AHP/OCS/000008.

Approved

The above said integrated project of 34 CA chambers with total capacity of 5032 MT with
grading packing line was discussed in detail in the light of technical scrutiny report of Expert Dr.
Manish Mishra, Department of Mechanical and Industrial Engineering, India Institute of
Technology (liT) Roorki (Uttrakhand) and contents of LOI agenda notes. It was informed to the
committee that proposal has been approved by SLSCand forwarded by Mission Director, Govt.
of HP, under HMNEH scheme. After detailed discussion PAC recommended the proposal for
issuance of LOI with 'usual terms & conditions under HMNEH scheme and promoter has to
follow the Technical Standards NHB CS-Type-3. Subsidy may be considered after approval from
subcommittee of DAC under HMNEH scheme.

16) MIs Alpine Fresh Pvt ltd Survey/Khasra No- no. 3020/441, Village- Nowpora, Taluka-
Sopore, District- Baramulla (J&K) NHB{LOI/OIAJK/OC5/000006.

Approved

The above said integrated project of 20 CA chambers with total capacity of 3000 MT with
grading packing line was discussed in detail in the light of technical scrutiny report and in
presence of Expert from Mis ACRProject consultant, Pune, and contents of LOI agenda notes. It
was informed to the committee that proposa I has been approved by SLSCand forwarded by
Mission Director, Govt. of J&K, under HMNEH scheme. After detailed discussion PAC
recommended the proposal for issuance of LOI with usual terms & conditions under HMNEH
scheme and promoter has to follow the Technical Standards NHBCS-Type-3 and term loan %
should be more than 15% of eligible subsidy. Subsidy may be considered after approval from
sub- committee of DAC under HMNEH scheme. ~'j;.

c ~/~~

Minutesof the Meeting of 1" Project Approval Committee held on 21.05.2013 P age I 35



17) M/s Say Infra and Storage Pvt ltd, Village- Lassipora, Taluka- Lassipora, District-
Pulwama, (J&K). NHB/LOI/01AJK/OCS/000007

Approved

The above said integrated project of 20 CA chambers with total capacity of 3000 MT with
grading packing line was discussed in detail in the light of technical scrutiny report and in
presence of Expert from M/s ACRProject consultant, Pune, and contents of Lal agenda notes. It
was informed to the committee that proposal has been approved by SLSCand forwarded by
Mission Director, Govt. of J&K, under HMNEH scheme. After detailed discussion PAC
recommended the proposal for issuance of LOI with usual terms & conditions under HMNEH
scheme and promoter has to follow the Technical Standards NHB CS-Type-3 and term loan %
should be more than 15% of eligible subsidy .. Subsidy may be considered after approval from
sub- committee of DAC under HMNEH scheme.

18) M/s Valley Fresh Cold Chain Pvt. ltd Village- Lassipora, Taluka- Tahab, Dist- Pulwama,
(Jammu & Kashmir). NHB/LOI/01AJK/OCS/000008

Approved

The above said integrated project of 20 CA chambers with total capacity of 5000 MT with
grading packing line was discussed in detail in t he light of technical scrutiny report and in the
presence of expert Dr. K.R Aharwal, Associate Professor, Dept. of Mechanical Engineering,
Maulana Azad National Institute of Technology, Bhopal ( M.P), and contents of LOI agenda
notes. It was informed to the committee that proposal has been approved by SLSC and
forwarded by Mission Director, Govt. of J&K, under HMNEH scheme. After detail discussion PAC
recommended the proposal for issuance of LOI with usual terms & conditions under HMNEH
scheme and promoter has to follow the Technical Standards NHB CS-Type-3. Subsidy may be
considered after approval from sub- committee of DAC under HMNEH scheme.

19) M/s Satguru Cold Storage ViII- Lalian Khurd" Uggi Chitti Road, Lumbra Town, niluka -
Jalandhar, Distt- Jalandhar (PB). NHB/LOI/03APB/OCS/000014.

Approved

The above said cold storage project of 03 chambers with total capacity of 4836 MT was
discussed in detail in the light of technical scrutiny report and in the presence of expert Dr. K.R
Aharwal, Associate Professor, Dept. of Mechanical Engineering, Maulana Azad National Institute
of Technology,Bhopal ( M.P), and contents of LOI agenda notes. After detail discussion PAC
approved the proposal with usual terms & conditions for issuance of LOI and subject to the
condition that subsidy would be deducted @ 5 % for the chamber size of more than 1500 MT.
The promoter has to follow the Technical Standards NHB CS-Ty~e-l .

-:::::::/-
Minutes of the Meeting of 1" Project Approval Committee held on 21.05.2013 Page I 36



20)Mis Sakshi Fruits & Vegetables Cold Store, Plot No.4, New Focal Point, Mehta Road,
Amritsar (PB) NHB/LOI/03APB/oCS/000010

Approved

The above said project of 06 Cold Storage chambers with total capacity of 5160 MT @ 700 MT
each 4 chamber and @ 1180 MT each 2 chamb er for construction was discussed in detailed in
PACmeeting in the presence of Expert Mis ACR Project Consultant Pune, in the light of agenda
notes including the Technical scrutiny comments as received from the Expert namely Mis ACR
Project Consultants Pune. The Committee noted promoter has proposed external insulation of
wall and roof - 100mm XPSor combination of XPS proportionately. As per experts comments,
insulation should be provided from inside as per NHB standards. It has been clarified by the
experts from CBRI& liT Rurkee as well as ASHRE hand book that external insulation also control
the heat loss from outer wall. After detail discussion committee approved the proposal with the
certain pre-cautionary points for fixing this type of insulation to be prepared by a committee of
Director. NHB, Dr Aharwal K R from MANIT Bhopal and one NHB em panelled consultant for
doing effective external insulation material. LOI will be issued after including the suggestions of
the Technical Sub-Committee on file.

21)Mis. OM Ram Construction Company Pvt. ltd. Khata no. Plot No.86, Phase-I, I.E/Kundli
Taluka- Sonipat, District- Sonipat (HR), NHS/LOI/06AHR/OCS/000017.

Approved

The above said cold storage project of 03 chambers with total capacity of 2340 MT was
discussed in detail in the light of technical scrutiny report and in the presence of expert from
Mis Global Agri System Pvt. Ltd, New Delhi, and contents of LOI agenda notes. After detail
discussion PACapproved the proposal with usual terms & conditions for issuance of LOI. It was
noted by the committee that there is a delay in the technical scrutiny of the project which may
be explained on file. The promoter has to follow the Technical Standards NHB CS-Type-1.

22) Mis Kartar Cold Storage (Partnership firm) Khewat No- 23-24, Khatoni No. 26-27, Khasra
No-519/158 Village- Bir Akhara, Tehsil Jagraon, District Ludhiana (Punjab)
NHB/LOI/03APB/OC5/000019.

Approved

The above said cold storage project of 04 chambers with total capacity of 5100 MT was
discussed in detail in the .light of technical scrutiny report and in the presence of expert from
Dr. K.RAharwal Associate Professor, Dept. of Mechanical Engineering, Maulana Azad National
Institute of Technology, Bhopal ( M.P) and contents of LOI agenda notes. After detail discussion
PAC approved the proposal with usual terms & conditions for issuance of LOI subject to the
condition that atleast one door must be in Ante room and 8 doors must be for chambers.
Further, the length & height of Ante room must be equal to the length & height of cold storage.
The promoter has to follow the Technical Standards NHB CS-Type-l.

Minutesof the Meeting of 1" Project Approval Committee held on 21.05.2013 Page I 37

~?'



23) M/s Lally Cold Storage (Proprietorship firm) Khata no. 274, Virk Enclave, Wadala Chowk,
Jalandhar, '(PB).NHB/LOI/03AP B/OCS/000011.

Approved

The above said cold storage project of 04 ch ambers with total capacity of 5394 MT was
discussed in detail in the light of technical scrutiny report and in the presence of expert from
Dr. K.R Aharwal Associate Professor, Dept. of Mechanical Engineering, Maulana Azad National
Institute of Technology, Bhopal ( M.P) and contents of LOI agenda notes. After detail discussion
PAC approved the proposal with usual terms & conditions for issuance of LOI for a capacity of
5000 MT. The promoter has to follow the Technical Standards NHB CS-Type-1.

24) M/s Viraj Cold Storage Private Limited, Killa NO- 28/15/1 (l-G), 28/G/l (7-2), 5/2/ (0-15),
Village- Nathupur, Kundli, Sonepat, Haryana). NHB/LOI/OGAHR/OCS/000031.

Approved

The above said cold storage project of 10 chambers with total capacity of 4951 MT was
discussed in detail in the light of technical scrutiny report and in the presence of expert from
Dr. K.R Aharwal Associate Professor, Dept. of Mechanical Engineering, Maulana Azad National
Institute of Technology, Bhopal ( M.P) and contents of LOI agenda notes. After detail discussion
PAC approved the proposal with usual terms & conditions for issuance of LOI. The promoter
has to follow the Technical Standards NHBC5-Type-l:

25) M/s. Sumanglam Traexim Pvt. Ltd. Khasra no. 77//1/2/2, 10/2, Village- Wazidpur,
Saboli, Distt- Sonepat, Haryana) NHB/LOI/DGAHR/OCS/000032.

Approved

The above said cold storage project of 10 chambers with total capacity of 4806 MT was
discussed in detail in the light of technical scrutiny report and in the presence of expert from
Dr. K.R Aharwal Associate Professor, Dept. of Mechanical Engineering, Maulana Azad National
Institute of Technology, Bhopal ( M.P) and contents of LOI agenda notes. After detail discussion
PAC approved the proposal with usual terms & conditions for issuance of LOI. The promoter
has to follow the Technical Standards NHBCS-Type-1.

26) M/s. H.N Agri Serve Pvt. Ltd Industrial Growth Center, Lassipora, Dist- Pulwama (J&K).
NHB/LOI/01AJK/OCS/000005.

Approved

The above said integrated project of 20 CA chambers with total capacity of 5000 MT with
grading packing line was discussed in detail in the light of technical scrutiny report and in

Minutes of the Meeting of 1" Project Approval Committee held on 21.05.2013 Page I 38

~
~



presence of Expert from M/s Global Agri System Pvt. Ltd. K-13A Hauz Khas Enclave, New Delhi-
110016, and contents of Lal agenda notes. It was informed to the committee that proposal has
been approved by SLSC and forwarded by Mission Director, Govt. of J&K, under HMNEH
scheme. After detailed discussion PAC recommended the proposal for issuance of Lal with
usual terms & conditions under HMNEH scheme and promoter has to follow the Technical
Standards NHB CS-Type-3 and term loan % should be more than 15% of eligible subsidy.
Subsidy may be considered after approval from sub- committee of DAC under HMNEH scheme.

27) M/s Sneh Quality Spices Private Limited, Killa NO- 53/22/5 (1-7),53/23/2/1/2 (2-12),
53/24/1/1/2 (2-3), 53/23/2/2 (3-18), 53/24/1/2 (3-4), 53/23/1/2 (0-3) Village- Bazidpur,
Saboli, Kundli, Sonepat, Haryana). NHB/LOI/06AHR/OCS/000030

Approved

The above said cold storage project of 09 chambers with total capacity of 5613 MT was
discussed in detail in the light of technical scrutiny report and in the presence of expert from
Dr. K.RAharwal Associate Professor, Dept. of Mechanical Engineering, Maulana Azad National
Institute of Technology, Bhopal ( M.P) and contents of LOI agenda notes. After detail discussion
PAC approved the proposal with usual terms & conditions for issuance of Lal for maximum
capacity of 5000 MT. The promoter has to follow the Technical Standards NHB CS-Type-l.

28) M/s Ess Emm Gee Ice Factory & Cold Storage (Partnership firm) Food Zone, SIDCO,
Industrial Complex, Viilage / Tehsil. Bari Brahmana, Distt- Jummu (J &. K)
NHB/LOI/01AJK/OCS/000004

Approved

The above said cold storage project of 2 chambers (1365 each chamber) with total capacity of
2730 MT was discussed in detail in the light of technical scrutiny report and in presence of
Expert from M/s ACR Project consultant, Pune, and contents of Lal agenda notes. It was.
informed to the committee that proposal has been approved by 5LSCand forwarded by Mission
Director, Govt. of J&K, under HMNEH scheme. After detailed discussion PAC recommended the
proposal for issuance of Lal with usual terms & conditions under HMNEH scheme and
promoter has to follow the Technical Standards NHB CS-Type-l, Subsidy may be considered
after approval from sub- committee of DACunder HMNEH scheme.

29) M/s. Amrit Humifresh Preservation Pvt Ltd Killa no 76/11/4/1, 20/1/2, 75/16/1, Revenue
Estate Village- Kundli, Tehsil Kundli, District Sonepat, State Haryana.
NHB/LOI/06AHR/OCS/000028.

Approved

The above said cold storage project of 5 chambers (2 Deep freezer, 1 Chiller, & 2 medium CS)
with total capacity of 3330 MT was discussed in detail in the light of technical scrutiny report
and in the presence of expert from M/s Global Agri System Pvt. ltd, New Delhi, and contents

Minutesof the Meeting of 1st Project Approval Committee held on 21.05.2013 Page I 39

&5
'i?'



of LOI agenda notes. After detail discussion PAC approved the proposal with usual terms &
conditions for issuance of LOI and subsidy wou Id be calculated by NHB based on cost norms of
NHB for deep freezer chamber/ chiller unit and CS-type-2 cold storage on the basis of capacity
of each chamber. The promoter has to follow the Technical Standards NHB CS-Type-2.

30) M/s Shalla Ram Ice & Cold Storage, (Partnership Firm), Khasra no.24/ /18/1/2 min,
23/2/1min, Village- Nathupur, Distt- Sane pat, Haryana). NHB/lOI/06AHR/OCS/000033

Approved

The above said cold storage project of 04 chambers with total capacity of 5101 MT was
discussed in detail in the light of technical scrutiny report and in the presence of expert from
Dr. K.RAharwal Associate Professo~, Dept. of Mechanical Engineering, Maulana Azad National
Institute ofTechnology, Bhopal ( M.P) and contents of LOI agenda notes. After detail discussion
PAC approved the proposal with usual terms & conditions for issuance of LOI for maximum
capacity of 5000 MT. The promoter has to follow the Technical Standards NHB CS-Type-l.

31) Proposal of M/s Venkatasai Cold Storage, #3-29-8/1/B/1. Plot No 1, Shri Sai Saudha
Apptts, Krishna Nagar,Guntur for establishing cold storage of 5146 MT at D.No. 70/A2,
Medikonduru Viii., Medikonduru Mandai, Guntur (AP)

Rejected

The committee noted the contents of the agenda note and rejected the proposal as
promoter applied to the Board after one year from the date of sanction of term loan,
majority of which was released before making the LOI application. The project was found
almost completed and was under trial run.

32) Proposal of M/s Chappidi Hanumantha Rao Cold Storage, # 3 -7, Nehru Road,
Ravinuthala (v) Korisapadu Mandai, Prakasam Distt (AP) for establishing Cold Storages
of 4683 MT at Sy NO 254/2, Pamidipadu Road, Ravinuthala Viii., Korisapau Mandai,
Prakasam Distt (AP).

Approved

The committee noted the contents of the agenda note and approved the LOI, however the
LOI will be issued after the signature of the promoter as well as their technical consultant
on all papers received through Email and submission of lacking papers indicated in the
agenda note. The committee also agreed for the height of cold storage being used for
storage of Red Chilli and Spices.

Minutes of the Meeting of 1" Project Approval Committee held on 21.05.2013 P age I 40



33) Proposal of MIs Komali Cold Storage Pvt. Ltd. # 2-254/1 Krishna Nagar, Inokullu ViII
and Mandai, Prakasam Distt (AP) for establishing Cold Storage of 4897.38 MT at 2-
254/1 Krishna Nagar, Inokullu Viii and Mandai, Prakasam Distt (AP)

Approved

The committee noted the contents of the agenda note and approved the LOI, however the
LOIwill be issued after the signature of the promoter as well as their technical consultant
on all papers received through Email and submission of lacking papers indicated in the
agenda note. The committee also agreed for the height of cold storage being used for
storage of RedChilli and Spices.

34) Proposal of MIs Cherukuri Cold Storage, #14-187 Post Office Bazar, Naguluppalapadu
Mandai, Prakasam Distt (AP) for establishing cold storage of 4844.99 MT at Sy No
439/6, Edumundi Road, Uppugundur ViII., Naguluppalapadu Mandai, Prakasam Distt
(AP)

Approved

The committee noted the contents of the agenda note and approved the LOI, however the
LOIwill be issued after the signature of the promoter as well as their technical consultant
on all papers received through Email and submission of lacking papers indicated in the
. agenda note. The committee also agreed for the height of cold storage being used for
storage of RedChilli and Spices.

35) Proposal of MIs Meenakshi Cold Storage Pvt. Ltd., #1-17 Viii Naiduvaripalem,
Karamchedu Mandai, Praksam Distt (AP) for establishing Cold Storage of 4611.58 MT
at Sy NO 552/1 and 552/4 Inokollu Viii and Mandai, Prakasam Distt (AP)

Approved

The committee noted the contents of the agenda note and approved the LOI, however the
LOIwill be issued after the signature of the promoter as well as their technical consultant
on all papers received through Email and submission of lacking papers indicated in the
agenda note. The committee also agreed for the height of cold storage being used for
storage of RedChilli and Spices. .~.

;#~

Minutesof the Meetingof 1" Project ApprovalCommittee heldon 21.05.2013 P age I 41



36) Proposal of M/s Kokila Cold Storage, #6-76 Viii Gonasapudi, Chinganjam Mandai,
Prakasam Distt (A.P.) for establishing Cold Storage of S219.71MT at Viii and Mandai
Naguluppalapadu Distt Prakasam.

Approved for SOOOMT

The committee noted the contents of the agenda note and approved the LOI,however the
LOIwill be issued after the signature of the promoter as well as their technical consultant
on all papers received through Email and submission of lacking papers indicated in the
agenda note. The committee also agreed for the height of cold storage being used for
storage of Red Chilliand Spices.

37) Proposal of M/s Lakshmi Saai Agro Tech Cold Storage Pvt. Ltd, 228/248, Walltax Road,
Park Town, Chennai 600003 for establishing Cold Storage of 5112 MT at Sy No 23/4,
23/S, 23/78, 72/5A2, 72/6A2 Azhinjivakkam (TN).

Approved for 5000MT

The committee noted the contents of the agenda note and approved the LOI,however the
LOIwill be issued after the signature of the promoter as well as their technical consultant
on all papers received through Email and submission of lacking papers indicated in the
agenda note.

38) Proposal of M/s Snowfield, 109/3, Noombal Viii., Pallikuppam PO, Ambattur Taluka,
Chennai for establishing Cold Storage of 900 MT at Sy No 109/3 Noombal Viii.,
Ambattur Taluka, Tiruvallore Distt (TN).

Approved

The committee noted the contents of the agenda note and approved the LOI,however the
LOIwill be issued after the signature of the promoter as well as their technical consultant
on all papers received through Email and submission of lacking papers indicated in the.
agenda note.

39) Proposal of Snow field for lease deed for 15 years- Withdrawn

40) Proposal of M/s Chandra Sekhar Cold Storage Pvt. Ltd. Sy NO 194, Ankireddy Palem
Sivaru Lingayam Viii, Lalpuram Panchayat, Guntur Rural Mandai, Guntur for approval
of revised subsidy of Rs. 79.59 lakhs and release of balance subsidy of Rs. 9.30 lakhs

Approved

The committee noted the contents ofthe agenda note and approved the revised subsidy of
Rs. 79.59 lakhsfor release of difference amount of subsidy of Rs. 9.30 lakhs.p

Minutesof the Meetingof 1" Project ApprovalCommittee held on 21.05.2013 Page I 42



41) Proposal of M/s Maggi Cold Storage Pvt. Ltd. AE2/3, 7th Street, 10th Main Road, Anna
Nagar, Chennai-40 For establishing cold storage of 6345 MT at Sy No 75/1B1, 75/2,
75/3, & 77/2A2, Village Pullilayan Taluka Madhavaram (Old Ambattur) Distt Tiruvallur
(TN). •

Approved for 5000MT

The committee noted the contents of the agerda note and approved the LOI, however the
LOIwill be issued after the signature of the promoter as well as their technical consultant
on all papers received through Email and submission of lacking papers indicated in the
agenda note.

Scheme No.3: Technology Development and transfer for Promotion
of Horticulture

Scheme: Establishment of Mother Plant Nurseries for High Pedigree Planting

Material of Fruit Crops

The Committee discussed the proposal is detail alongwith the Sub-Committee report and
approved as under :-

i) Univer~ity of Horticulture Science, Bagalkot, College of Horticulture, Hiriyur-
577599, District Chitradurga (Karnataka)

The observation of Sub-Committee meeting held on 05.02.2013 may be conveyed to the
applicant organization as indicated in the Sub-Committee proceedings for compliance and re-
submission of the project.

ii) National Research Centre for Grapes, P.B. No.3, Manjri Farm Post, Solapur
Road, Pune - 412307 (M.S.)

The observation of Sub-Committee meeting held on 05.02.2013 may be conveyed to the
applicant organization as indicated in the Sub-Committee proceedings for compliance and re-
submission of the project.

iii) Department of Horticulture, C.S.Azad University of Agriculture & Technology,
Department of Horticulture, Kanpur- 208002 (U.P.) .~

. ~

Minutesof the Meetingof 1" Project ApprovalCommittee held on 21.05.2013 P age I 43



The Committee approved Rs41.07 lakh with the component and their cost as recommended by.
the Sub-Committee in its meeting held on 05.02.2013. The financial assistance may be
provided at least in three instalments depending upon the physical and financial progress and
inspection by the NHB Officer/NHB's nominated team. The details are as under:-

(Rs. in lakhs)
S. Items Approved by
No. PAC
1 (i) Land development, fencing etc. .

5.00
(ii) Gate and internal road and sign board etc.

2 Infrastructure

A. Soil sterilization platform (size 15x15 ft. @ Rs250/ft.) 0.56
B. Working shed (12x18 ft. @ 400/ft.) 0.86
C. Poly house (500 sqm. @ Rs1200(sqm. 6.00
D. Net house with mist (500 sqm. @ Rs. 600/sqm.) 3.00
E. Mist chamber (lOO sqm. @ Rs2000/sqm.) 2.00
F. Store room cum office (20x10 ft. @ 750/sq.ft.) 1.50

.

3 Plant & Machinery and equipments, Small tractor/Power tiller, 6.00
Power sprayers, Computer with printer & Photostat and
scanner, digital camera etc.

4 Planting materials, root stocks etc. 1.50
5 Irrigation facility

A. Submersible pump (two) 2.00.
B. Drip irrigation system 2.50

6 I. Cost towards contractual and skilled labours 6.00
charges during establishment of project
II. Fertilizers, manure and chemicals, insecticides, 2.00
pesticides etc.

7 POLhiring of vehicles, TA/DA, stationary etc. 2.25
Total 41.07

iv) Swami Keshwanand Rajasthan Agricultural University, Agricultural Research
Station, Durgapura, Jaipur (Rajasthan)

The Committee approved Rs43.15 lakh with the component and their cost as recommended by
the Sub-Committee in its meeting held on 05.02.2013. The financial assistance may be
provided at least in three instalments depending upon the physical and financial progress and
inspection by the NHB Officer/NHB's nominated team. The details are as under:-

(Rs. in lakhs)
S. Items Approved Remarks
No. by PAC
1 Hi-tech green. house/poly house with mist (30x15 10.00 2 nos. only

Minutesof the Meeting of 1" Project Approval Committee held on 21.05.2013 P age I 44

~e:f$
'r



sq.mt.) (3 nos.)
2 Net House (35% screen with buffer wall, mist 2.00 1 no.

system etc) (3 nos.)
3 Fencing of nursery/mother block area (1.0 ha.) 4.00
4 Garden tools, farm implements for cultural

operations, power tiller with trolley and
accessories 5.00

5 Plant protection equipments, sprayers, dusters,
pesticides etc.

6 Creation of irrigation facilities (water harvesting 5.00
tank, pump house, boring, electric motor with all
accessories)

7 Packing and working shade (30xlOO ft.) (1 no.) 2.40 30x20 ft.
8 Storage godown and sale counter (1 nos.) 2.00
9 Computer, printer, telephone, fax, zerox, laptop, 0.00

UPS,scanner and all accessories
10 Office furniture including computer tables chairs 0.00

and other essential things
11 Development of nursery area, planting of high 3.75

pedigree mother block with drip irrigation (scion
bank) (Pomegranate, Jamun & Bael) and gap
filling for 2 years

12 Soil/media sterilization unit (raised soil 1.50 1 no.
sterilization floor) (15xl0 mtrs) (2 nos.) .

13 Filling mixture media or poly bags with labour 1.00
expenses

14 Container/bags, rooting media for raising root 3.00
stock, procurement of seed, root trainer,
hormones, manures and fertilizers,
budding/grafting charges labour expanses etc.

15 TA/Hiring/POL vehicles 0.58
16 Gardeners and other wages for initial plantation 2.92 Labour charges

work etc. during
establishment
period

Total 43.15
~&

Minutesof the Meeting of 1" Project Approval Committee held on 21.05.2013 Page I 45



2) Mango Festival in London in May 2013

Committee discussed the proposal of Mis. Konkan Bhumi Pratishthan, Mumbai received
from DAC for organization of Mango festival from 2nd to ih May, 2013 in London and

decided that proposed activity is not covered for grant under NHB scheme, hence Not

Approved.

Misc. Agenda

Consideration of proposals of G. Satyanarayana ft other 3 (Smt G.V.Subbalakshmi,
Sh G. Seshagiri and Smt G. Sardha) where bank has sanctioned.a term loan to all 4
promoters in individual capacities whereas the LOIwas issued in the joint name

Rejected

The committee noted the contents of the agenda note and rejected the proposal
since the released loan was only 12.26%of the appraised project cost.

Proposal under the scheme "HMNEHA"

1) Govt. of Manipur, Department of Horticulture & Soil Conservation, Imphal, Manipur

"Establishment of Pack House/On farm Collection and Storage Unit in Manipur"

The Proposal of Govt. of Manipur, Department of Horticulture & Soil Conservation, Imphal,
Manipur seeking grant under Mini Mission-III of Horticulture Mission for North East and
Himalayan State (HMNEH) for infrastructure of Establishment of Pack House/On farm Collection
and Storage Unit at Churachandpur (15), Ukhrul (25), Chandel (20), Kangpokpi (35), Senapati
(15), Thoubal (10), Bishnupur (25), Imphal (35), and Imphal West (20) total 200 unit in Manipur
was deferred for want of progress of earlier units, linkage with market & monitoring.

MoFPI proposals for release of Grant-in-aid

1) Om Agro Products, Khasra No. 137/4, Village - Bheeta, Tehsil - Shahpura, District -
Jabalpur - 482003 (MP).

The MOFPI vide their sanction letter F. No. 4-12/2012-lnfra (ICC) dated 25.07.2012 has
approved non-recurring grant-in-aid of Rs. 447.866 lakhs (Rupees Four crore forty seven lakhs
eighty six thousand six hundred only) for setting up of integrated cold chain project for the
manufacturing of frozen fruits & vegetables with installed capacity of 5730 MT per annum
finished products from IQF and 2800 MT per annum from bla~ing at Khasra No. 137/4,

Minutes of the Meeting of 1" Project Approval Committee held on tf05.2013 P age I 46



Village - Bheeta, Tehsil - Shahpura, District - Jabalpur - 482003 (MP) with the following
facilities:

(i) Frozen Fruits & Vegatables (Green peas, Shelled Sweet Corns, Potato Dices, Okara,
Sitaful Pulp, Mango Pulp, Tomato Puree, Palk Paste, Other vegetables, Fruit Pulp,
Juices & Purees) with installed capacity of 5730 MT per annum from IQF.

(ii) Frozen Fruits & Vegetables with installed capacity of 2800 MT per annum from blast
freezing.

(iii) Reefer Van (2 Nos.)

The 1
st
Installment (25% of approved MOFPI grant) of Rs. 1,11,96,600/- (Rupees One crore

eleven lakhs ninety six thousand six hundred on Iy) has already been released on 21.01.2013

Based on the documents submitted by the applicant i.e. M/s Om Agro Products and State Bank
of India, Jabalpur (MP) who has financial appraised and sanctioned the Term Loan as well as the
physical verification of the project site carried out on dated 14.03.2013 by Sh. R.S. Meena,
Deputy Director, NHB, Bhopal alongwith Sh. Rajiv Kathal, Assistant Manager, SBI, Madan Mahal
Branch, Jabalpur, Sh. Ashok Sakarde, Garden Superintendent, State Horticulture Department
and the promoter Mr. Kirti Patel (Authorized Signatory), this project was placed before the
Project Approval Committee meeting of the NH B held on 21.05.2013 to consider the release of
2nd Installment (50% of the approved MOFPI grant of Rs. 447.866 lakhs) of Rs. 223.933 lakhs
(Rupees Two crore twenty three lakhs ninety three thousand three hundred only) under this
MOFPI project.

After detailed discussion, the PACapproved for release of 2nd Installment (50% of the approved
MOFPI grant of Rs. 447.866 lakhs) of Rs. 223.933 lakhs (Rupees Two crore twenty three lakhs
ninety three thousand three hundred only) for setting up of integrated cold chain project as per
MOFPI guideline/approval letter issued by MOFPI on dated 25.07.2012

Note: Since there is no representative member from MOFPI was present in this PACmeeting
of the NHB held on 21.05.2013, it was decided by the Committee that draft minutes may be
sent to MOFPI for their consent of this MOFPI project thereafter, the minutes of this project
may be sent for approval of Competent Authority. As per PACdecision minutes was sent to
their consent of MoFPI and same has been confirmed by Sh. Kuldeep Maheshwari of MoFPI.

The meeting ended with a vote of thanks to the chair.

Minutesof the Meeting of 1st Project Approval Committee held on 21.05.2013 P age I 47



2fPACLOI Draft Minuts 1st mee Ina to be held on 21.05. 013 Annexure-I
s. ProjeCt Date of Project Name Crop Details Project TL %TL Bank Name Decision Remarks
No. Code Receipt Cost (Lakh)

Lakh\
1 27BMHB042 07.01.2010 Mis Shivai Industrial PROCESSING UNIT 75 67.5 90 Union Bank of India Rejected Committee noted that Society has been

831 Production Co. Op Sadly ,Chitale Road repeatedly requested to present its case
Ltd., Village - Supa MIDC, Branch, before Committee. However, it evoked
Taluka - Pamer, Distt- Ahmadnagar, Distt- no response. A final opportunity was
Ahmadnagar (Maharashtra) Ahmadnagar (MH) , given to applicant for presenting the

case before PAC and once again no
representative of the Society came to
present the case. PAC decided that
society is not interested to implement
the proposed project, hence LOI was not
recommended.

2 27BMHB045 23.09.2011 Mis Siddhi Dhata Seeds Refer Vans,Three 163.27 128.27 78.563 State Bank of India, Rejected Rejected. the Committee discussed the
162 Pvt. Ltd., Village - Karnadi Branch - Specialized case is light of information received from

Chakan, Shirakapuri Road: Commercial, Surat SBI and decided not to approve LOl"as
Karnadi Phata, Taluka- (Gujarat) promoter has already purchased Refer
Shirur, Distt. - Pune vans without bank/F. I. term loan.

I. (Maharashtra)

3 27BMHB045 08.03.2013 Mis Sun Rose Floriculture, Dutch Rose in an area of 120.63 96.5 80 Corporation Bank, Approved Approved, the Committee discussed
690 At Floriculture Park, Village 9088 sqrntrs under Branch - Baner, Distt the case in details and decided to

Akurdi, Taluka - Vadgaon green house condition Pune-411045 approve LOI for cultivation of Dutch
Maval, Dlstt - Pune (Maharashtra) . Roses to new promoter restricted to an

(Maharashtra) area of 7255 sqmtrs for which earlier
promoter had not availed NHB subsidy.

4 08ARJOOOS 21.12.2012 Mis Amar Mega Food Pvt. Amla Processing Unit for 139.96 60 42.86 State Bank of LOI As per the request of the promoter

291 Ltd., 28 Jat Mohalla Saman, production of Murabba & Bikaner & Jaipur, Closed closed the file.
Tehsil. Kumher, Dist- Candy. Branch- Kumher,
Bharatpur (Rajasthan) Bharatpur

5 08ARJOO05 15.10.2012 Mis Saraf Metasteel Primary Processing of 289.65 92.9 32.07 lOBI Bank, Branch- LOI As per the request of the promoter

279 Ltd.Sarf Industrial Estate, B Spices (Cleaning, Sunny Paradise, Closed closed the file.
117, VKI Area, Road No.9, Grading, Grinding & Tonk Road
Jaipur (Rajasthan) Packing of Spices Viz

Coreander, Chilli,
Turmerik-with Capaclty-
2220 MTNear

k'
--Lt'?~ .r--



- -----_.- ------- -_. __ .- ----- -" .. ---_."'_." - - - - - .. --- ,- ... -_.- ---.---.-------
6 24AGJOO09 03.102012 Mis Arzoo Sortex, Khali Expansion Project- 126.69 90 71.03 Bank of Baroda, LOI LOI Approved for new set of Imported

080 Char Rasta, Khali, Tal- Primary Processing Branch~ Khali Char Approved Plant & Machineries meant for this
Sidhpur, Dist- Patan (Cleaning & Sorting of Rasta, Tal- Sidhpur, project.
(Gujarat) Spices) with installed Dist~Patan

capacity of 5400 MT per
annum.

7 29AKA00252 08.02.2012 SATHWIK EXPORTS, S.NO (OTHER PROCESSING 154 92 59.74 canara Bank ,HEBRI, Approved
95 71/9A1 & 71/9A2, Village UNIT,24300.00 ,TON) TALUKA KARKALA,

Mandadijeddu, Taluka DISTRICT UDUPI
Karkala, District Udupi
(Karnataka).

a 29AKA00253 13.07.2012 Rajeshwari cashew (CASHEW PROCESSING 70.071 40 57.085 Karnataka 8ank Ltd. Approved For enhanced project cost of Rs.66.74
91 Processing (Mahesh Nagesh UNIT,252.00 ,TON) ,Branch Muraor, lakh only excluding Initial cost of

Naik), Village Haladlpura, Taluka Honnavara, RS.77.00 lakh.
Taluka Honnavara, District District Uttara
Uttara Kannada Kannada.
(Karnataka).

9 29AKA00254 25.07.2012 M.D. Rafiulla Alias S. (GERBERRA,3.50 ,ACR) 200 120 60 HDFC BANK Approved
00 Rafiulla, Village ,DevanahalJi Branch,

Shinganahalli, Taluka DRV Plaza, B.B.
Gourlbidanur, District Road, 19th Ward,
Chikkaballapur. Near Old Bus Stand,

Devanahalli -
.

562110, Bangaiore
Rural, Uttara
Kannada

10 29AKA00255 23.04.2013 Bollepalli Srikanth, Village (CARNATION,2.50 ,ACR) 276 207 7S Corporation Bank, Approved NHB cost norms Rs.47.00 lakh/ Acre for
50 Kavalahalli, Taluka Sadashivanagar Gerbera and Rs.50.00 iakh/ Acre for

Doddaballapur, Disrict Gerbera (,2.00 ,ACR) Branch, No.I63, 9th carnation.
Bangalore Rural Main, 3rd Cross,
(Karnataka) Rajmahal Vilas

Extension,
Sadashivanagar,
Bangalore - 560080.

11 29AKA00255 23.04.2013 Ragashravanthi, Village (GERBERRA,4.50 ,ACR) 260 195 75 Corporation Bank Approved NHB cost norms Rs.47.00 lakh/Acre. .
52 Kavalahalli, Taluka ,Branch Sadashiva

Doddaballapur, District Nagar, NO.163, 9th
Bangalore Rural Main, 3rd Cross,
(Karnataka). Rajmahal Vilas

.- Extension, ,r:::r::Sadashivanagar,

- ~



.---------- _._-_. __ ._~-----------------_. -. __ . ...- .~..- .
12 29AKA00255 30.04.2013 L.Chandramohan & Other (GERBERRA,4.00 ,ACR) 268.4 183 68.182 Karnataka Bank Ltd. Approved NHB cost norms of Rs.47.00 lakh/Acre.

53 One., Village S.Nagenahalli, ,Branch: Wilson R.T.C. of project land in favour of

Taluka Doddaballapur, Garden, Bangalore applicant In English to be submitted at

District Bangalore Rural 560027. ,Bangalore the time .of submission of subsidy claim.

13 33ATNOO05 18.05.2011 Elavarasu Agro Fresh, Prop (Fruit Ripening Chamber 170.00 102.00 60.000 State Bank of India LOI EPC would be calculated as per NHB's
460 V.G. Sitrarasu, Village- 150 MT ) ,Agri Commercial Approved Normative Cost.

0 Parandapalli, Taluka- Branch. 1605, BMH
Pochapalli, Dist-Krishnagiri Srinivas, (Air India
(Tamilnadu) Building). Trichy

Road, Coimbatore-
641018 (Tamilnadu).

14 33ATNOO05 03.12.2012 MAHAAGRO Primary Processing of 188.78 100.00 52.972 Federal Bank ,C 48, LOI For Plant_and machinery only. The
795 AGRICULTURAL Gharkins 3000 MT Per TNHB Complex. II Approved Promoter has to submit the FSSAI

PRODUCTS PVT LTD, Annuam Avenue, Anna Nagar, certificate at the time of subsidy claim.
Village- Manavasi, Taluka- Chennai - 600 040
Krishnanarayapuram, Dist- (Tamiinadu) ,
Karur - 639108.
Tamilnadu)

15 33ATNOO05 05.12.2012 NATURE'S FIRST INDIA (Ripening Chamber 10 140.00 60.00 42.857 HDFC BANK .PLOT LOI EPC would be calculated as per NHB's
804 PRIVATE LIMITED. Nos 80 MT/Per Year NO. 24&25, Approved Normative Cost.

VILLAGE- MARUTHI NAGAR,

BATAVARAPALLI, NEAR DHARGA,

TALUKA-HOSUR, DIST- SIPCOT POST,

KRISHNAGIRI-635124 HOSUR - 635126.

(TAMILNADU) (TAMILNADU)
,Tirupur

16 33ATNOO05 04.02.2013 Rekha M. Jain, Village- (GERBERRA,3.50 208.00 148.70 71.49 Axis Bank ,Branch- LOI EPC would be calculated as per NHB's

817 Unisenatham, Taluka- ,ACR) Hoskote, Bangalore Approved Normative Cost.
Denkanikotla Distt.- ,Tirupur
Krishnaniri'Tamilnadu)

17 33ATNOO05 05.02.2013 Sun ita Ramsisaria, Village- (GERBERRA,3.50 211.00 151.00 71.564 Axis Bank ,Branch- LOI EPC would be calculated as per NHB's

820 Unisenatham, Taluka- ,ACR) Hoskote, (Bangalore) Approved Normative Cost.
penkanikotta, Distl- ,Dindigul

i<rishnagiri (Tamilnadu)

18 33ATNOO05 25.02.2013 Zopar Florilech, Village- (CARNATION,4.00 224.00 99.00 44.196 Dena Bank ,Branch: LOI EPC would be calculated as per NHB's

821 Advanapalli, Taluka- Hosur, ,ACR) Indiranagar, 124 Approved Normative Cost.
Distt.- Krishnagiri (Tamil Main, HAL II Stage,

Nadu) Bengaluru- 56008
,Dindigul

19 33ATNOO05 05.03.2013 V. Subbaraj, Village- (CAPSICUM,4.00 ,ACR) 160.00 120.00 75.000 ING Vysha Bank Ltd. LOI EPC would be calculated as per NHB's

823 Moorthyganadinna, Taluka- ,Branch- Hosur Distt- Approved Normative Cost.
Hosur, Diatt.- Krishnagiri Krishnagiri (Tamil
(Tamil Nadu)

,.({"
Nadu) ,

o~

0

- :0," -'
.-"



20 28AAP0019 06.03.2009 M/S.Draksha Vineyards Pvt (BANANA, 10.00 188.00 141.00 75.000 Indian Overseas. LOI Project has been completed without
196 Ltd, Village-Chalakuru, ,ACR)(GRAPES,35.00 Bank, 45, Wheeler Rejected term loan.

Taluk-Hindupur, Dist- ,ACR) Road, Cox Town,
Ananthpur (Andhra Banglare. 560005
Pradesh)

21 28AAP0022 08.03.2013 Mulhireddy Prulhvi Raja (POMEGRANATE,50.00 90.00 65.00 72.222 Indian Bank ,Branch: LOI EPC would be calculaled as per NHB's
626 Reddy & Other Two, Village ,ACR) Mallapur, Nacharam Approved Normative Cost.

Yellamla, Taluka- Jangaon, Main Road,
Distt.- Warangal (Andhra Hyderabad- 500076
Pradesh) (AP) ,

22 32AKEOOOl 20.12.2012 Shastha Enterprises, Cashew Processing Unit 125.00 75.00 60.00 Vijaya Bank ,Kallam LOI EPC would be calculaled as per NHB's
354 Village-East Kallada, with installed capacity of Branch, Dist-Kollam Approved Normative Cost for Automation only

Taluka & Dist-Kollam 1600 MT/year (Kerala) ,Idukki
Kerala)

23 32AKEOOOl 02.11.2012 P. Jayaprakash, Village- (CASHEW 155.00 8600 55.4839 Tamilnadu Mercantile LOI EPC would be calculaled as per NHB's
347 Sasthamkotta, Taluka- PROCESSING Bank ,S.MV Tower, Approved Normative Cost. Automation only.

Kunnathoor, Dist.Koliam UNIT,1200MTlYear Kollam (Kerala)
(Kerala) ,Idukki --

24 32AKEOOOl 30.11.2012 Sreedurga Cashew Factory, (CASHEW 138.62 80.00 57.713 Canara Bank LOI LOI approved for Automation only, The
351 Prop-M.lndira Bhai (Project- PROCESSING UNIT ,Udhayagiri Complex, J!o,pprovedmatter for offering comments ~asbeen

1), Village-Thekkumcherry 3000 Kg. Per day) Kadappakada Po, referred to OCR, Puttur, which will be
& Puthur, Taluka- Kollam-691 002 taken into account while deciding the
Kottarakkara, Dist-Kollam (Kerala) ,Idukki EPC for subsidy.
(Kerala)

25 32AKEOO01 30.11.2012 Sreedurga Cashew Factory (CASHEW 125.94 80.00 63.524 Canara Bank LOI LOI approved for Automation only, The
352 PropMMJndira Bhai (Project- PROCESSING ,Udhayagiri Complex, Approved matter for offering comments has been

2), Village-Kunnathur, UNIT, 1500 Tons Per Kadappakada P.O, referred to OCR, Puttur, which will be
TalukaMKunnathur, DistM annuam» Kollam-691 002 taken into account while deciding the
Kollam (Kerala) (Kerala) ,Idukki EPC for subsidy.

26 27CMHC039 10.06.2011 Yashoda Hybrid Seeds Expansion of Primary 242.12 175 72.278 The Shamrao Vithal File Committee noted content of agenda
158 Private Limited, Village- Processing of Co-operative Bank closed. note and decided the closer of file.

Kumbhi, TalukaM Horticulture 5eeds Ltd. ,39, Vrlnda Kunj,
Hinganghat, Dist-Wardha (Capacity ,75000.00 Matamandir Road,
(Maharashtra) ,TON) Dharampeth, Nagpur

- 440010
(Maharashtra)
"-

27 23AMPOO05 17.12.2012 Mis KLM Agrofoods (India) Cultivation of Aloevera 123.23 58.98 48 Bank of Maharashtra, LOI
120 Pvt.Ltd., District - Shakapur (23.86 acres) Annapurna Road, Approved

(MP) Indore (MP)

28 23AMPOO05 17.12.2012 Mis KLM Agritech Pvt.Ltd.j Cultivation of Aloevera 145.65 68,55 47 Bank of Maharashtra, LOI
121 District - Shakapur (MP) (28.90 acres) Annapurna Road, Approved

Indore (MP)

29 21AOROO02 MIs Maa Jagat Janani Cashew Processing Unit 138 75 54 Andhra Bank, Main LOI Subsidy will be released only after
462 Industries, District. (600 MT per annum) r Road, Jeypore approved receipt of NOe from MoFPI.

Koran,,' rndi<ha' _r Odi<hal
"""'-

•



30 09BLKOO049 18.03.2013 Mis Jaid Ripenning Plant Banana Ripening (80 111 77 69.38 Oriental Bank of LOI Approved for issuance of LO! as per
24 (Prop. Sh. Zahoor Ali Khan), Ml) Commerce, 148, Civil Approved NHB cost norms & guidelines.

Bareiily (UP) Lines, bareilly (UP)

31 02AHPOO040 14.12.2012 Hirai Foods Pvt.Ltd., Mushroom (288 Ml) 230,6 172.9 74.98 State Bank of Patiala, LOl subject to cost norms of NHB

72 Sirmour (H.P.) Paonta Sahib Branch, Approved
District - Sirmour

" - (HP)

~."_ S; ',L _. ",:.:;:::.-

.- ."

-.r..-;:.':-
.•••'l~,

.;-<~~;

•


	00000001
	00000002
	00000003
	00000004
	00000005
	00000006
	00000007
	00000008
	00000009
	00000010
	00000011
	00000012
	00000013
	00000014
	00000015
	00000016
	00000017
	00000018
	00000019
	00000020
	00000021
	00000022
	00000023
	00000024
	00000025
	00000026
	00000027
	00000028
	00000029
	00000030
	00000031
	00000032
	00000033
	00000034
	00000035
	00000036
	00000037
	00000038
	00000039
	00000040
	00000041
	00000042
	00000043
	00000044
	00000045
	00000046
	00000047
	00000048
	00000049
	00000050
	00000051
	00000052

